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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This submittal presents Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE’s) report for a
soil and groundwater assessment at 925-949 West Grand Avenue in
Oakland, California (Figure 1). The proposed site assessment activities
were initiated by Mr. Chong Kim, the new owner of the property, as
required by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).
The site assessment activities were designed to further define the extent
of soil and groundwater contamination at the site related to volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), assumed to be related to the previous dry
cleaning operations at the site, and petroleum hydrocarbons, which has
an unknown source at this time.

2.0 BRIEF SITE HISTORY AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The site is located in a mixed commercial/residential area of Oakland, on
the southwest corner of the intersection of West Grand Avenue and
Market Street.

2.1 June 2000 Phase | _Environmental Assessment

According to a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment prepared by AEl
Consultants in June 2000, the site contained a dry cleaning operation at
941 West Grand Avenue. The dry cleaner operated at the site for
approximately 10 years and was issued a violation for the improper
disposal of waste in 1986.

The site was also previously occupied by Foster & Kleiser Company and
previously contained an auto and truck storage area, an auto repair area,
gas, oil and paint storage areas, dip painting areas, advertising sign
painting area, and a warehouse.

The report also noted an adjacent property (905 West Grand Avenue) that
previously contained three underground fuel storage tanks (USTs).
Although case closure has been granted by the ACHCSA for 905 West
Grand Avenue, AFEI suggested that the fuel release at 905 West Grand
Avenue likely had impacted the site based on the proximity of the 905
West Grand Avenue property to the site and the groundwater flow
direction.

AFI recommended a soil and groundwater assessment for the site and a
magnetometer survey to locate any potential USTs that may have been
present beneath the site.
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In March 2002, AEI Consultants drilled five soil borings at the site. Three
borings were drilled in suspected locations of previous gas and oil

storage, and two borings were drilled in the former dry cleaning area
(Figure 2).

No significant petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in
soil samples collected in areas of suspected gas and oil storage.
Groundwater samples collected from these borings contained up to 460
parts per billion (ppb) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
and 380 ppb total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D). Only
relatively low concentrations of ethylbenzene and total xylenes (0.73 ppb
ethylbenzene and 1.3 ppb total xylenes) were detected in one of the three
borings. No benzene, toluene, or methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were
detected in any of the groundwater samples collected from these borings.

Both soil and groundwater samples collected from the borings drilled in
the former dry cleaning area contained significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs. Soil samples collected from 8-feet
below ground surface (bgs) contained up to 2.5 parts per million (ppm)
TPH-G, 0.017 ppm benzene, 0.21 ppm toluene, 0.12 ppm ethylbenzene,
0.011 ppm xylenes, 0.0051 ppm trichloroethene (TCE), 0.022 ppm
tetrachloroethene (PCE), 0.14 ppm cis-1,2-dichloroethane (cis-1,2-DCE)
and 0.012 p@vinyl chloride. Groundwater samples collected from these
borings contained 140,000 ppb TPH-G, 810 ppb benzene, 1,900 ppb
toluene, 470 ppb ethylbenzene, 14,000 ppb total xylenes, 550 ppb cis-1,2-
DCE and 60 ppb vinyl chloride.

1 and Gronnd Investioati

In May 2003, Eras Environmental drilled five soil borings (A through E) at
the site (Figure 2). Borings A through D were located downgradient of the
former dry cleaning area. Boring E was located between the dry cleaner
and the former gasoline station at 905 West Grand Avenue. Only very low
hydrocarbon concentrations of up to 10 ppm TPH-G and 0.2 ppm TPH-G
were detected in soil samples collected between 10.5 and 11.5-feet bgs in
borings A and E, respectively. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil
samples collected from any of the remaining borings. No VOCs or MTBE
were detected in soil samples collected from any of the borings.
Groundwater samples collected from boring E contained 4,300 ppb TPH-G
and 190 ppb n-propylbenzene. No MTBE was detected in groundwater

935-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA -~ September 2004
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samples collected from this boring. TPH-G was also detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring A at 100 ppb. No TPH-G was
detected in groundwater samples collected from the remaining borings.
Groundwater samples collected from borings A through D also contained
up to 35 ppb MTBE, 1.6 ppb TCE, 5.0 ppb cis-1,2-DCE and 1.6 ppb vinyl
chloride.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

ASE has prepared the following scope of work (SOW) to define the extent
of elevated hydrocarbon concentrations on and surrounding the site.

1) Prepare a workplan for approval by the ACHCSA.

2) Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA). Obtain excavation and encroachment permits from
the City of Oakland.

3) Drill three (3) soil borings to 25-feet bgs at the site for the
installation of groundwater monitoring wells.

4) Analyze one soil sample collected from each soil boring at a CA-DHS
certified environmental laboratory for TPH-G, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), five
oxygenates (including MTBE), and halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs) by FEPA Method 8260, and TPH-D by EPA Method
8015.

5) Install 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells in each boring
described in task 3.

6) Develop the monitoring wells.

7) Collect groundwater samples from each monitoring well for analyses.

8) Analyze the groundwater samples at a CA-DHS certified analytical
laboratory for TPH-G, BTEX, five oxygenates (including MTBE), and
HVOCs by EPA Method 8260, and TPH-D by EPA Method 8015.

9) Survey the top of casing elevation of each well, and determine the
groundwater flow direction and gradient beneath the site.

025-949 West Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA — September 2004
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10) Drill additional soil borings at the site to further define the extent of
soil and groundwater contamination. Three borings will be located 1n
pre-determined locations. Additional borings, if needed, will be
located based on the groundwater flow direction.

11) Analyze one soil and one groundwater sample from each boring at a
CA-DHS certified analytical laboratory for TPH-G, BTEX, five
oxygenates (including MTBE), and HVOCs by EPA Method 8260, and
TPH-D by EPA Method 8015.

12) Backfill borings with neat cement following the collection of the soil
and groundwater samples.

13) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of this
assessment.

4.0 DRILL SOIL BORINGS FOR THE COLLECTION OF SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

4.1 Permits

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained drilling permits from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA). ASE also obtained an excavation permit to
allow for the drilling of soil borings in the City of Oakland’s right of way.
Copies of these permits are presented in Appendix A. ASE also notified
Underground Service Alert (USA) to have underground public utilities in
the vicinity of the site marked prior to drilling.

) Drill Soil Bori L C coil and Ground Samol

On August 9, 2004, Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, California drilled soil
borings SB-F, SB-G and SB-H using a Geoprobe direct-push hydraulic
sampling rig. Boring locations are presented in Figure 2.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected continuously as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analysis. The soil samples were collected by driving a Macro-
Core sampler lined with acetate tubes into the ground using hydraulic
direct push methods. Selected soil samples were cut, trimmed, sealed
with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled, and chilled in an ice
chest with wet ice for transport to Kiff Analytical, LLC of Davis, California
(CA DHS ELAP #2236) under appropriate chain of custody documentation.
Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site geologist using

025-949 West Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA - September 2004
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the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and was screened for VOCs
using a photoionization detector (PID). The soil was screened by
emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag
was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes.
After the VOCs were allowed to volatilize, the PID measured the vapor in
the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. PID readings are used as
a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those
used in the laboratory. The PID readings are listed on the boring logs
presented in Appendix B.

4.3 Collect Groundwater Samples from the Borings

Groundwater samples were collected from the borings using factory-
cleaned, unused polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples were
decanted into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with
hydrochloric acid, and sealed without headspace. The samples were then

labeled and stored in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to Kiff
Analytical under chain of custody. :

ui - ne Backfilli

Drilling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution between
sampling intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-
contamination. Following collection of the soil and groundwater samples,
each boring was backfilled with neat cement to the ground surface.

5.0 INSTALL GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
5.1 Permits

Prior to drilling ASE obtained drilling permits from the ACPWA. ASE also
obtained encroachment and excavation permits to allow for the
installation of monitoring wells in the City of Oakland’s right of way.
Copies of these permits are presented in Appendix A.

MME—MWMMI orine Well

On August 9, 2004, Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, California drilled soil
borings MW-1 through MW-3 at the site using a drill rig equipped with 8-
inch diameter hollow-stem augers. MW-1 was placed in Myrtle Street to
the south to assist in the calculation of the ground water flow direction
and gradient for the site, as well as for defining the extent of

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA — September 2004
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contamination to the south. MW-2 was drilled adjacent to the location of
the former dry cleaner. MW-3 was placed between the former dry cleaner
and the former gas station at 905 West Grand Avenue. The well locations
are shown on Figure 2. The drilling was directed by ASE associate
geologist Damian Hriciga.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected continuously as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analysis. The samples were collected by driving a Macro-Core
sampler lined with acetate tubes using hydraulic direct-push.  Selective
soil samples were immediately cut, trimmed, sealed with Teflon squares
and plastic end caps, labeled, and stored in an ice chest with wet ice for
transport to Kiff Analytical, LIC under chain of custody. Soil from the
remaining tubes was described by the site geologist using the USCS and
was screened for VOCs using a PID. The soil was screened by emptying
soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then
sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the
volatile compounds were allowed to volatilize, the PID measured the vapor
in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. PID readings are used
as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those
used in the laboratory. The PID readings are listed on the boring logs
presented in Appendix B.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution between
sampling intervals to prevent potential cross-contamination.

S 3 Monitorine Well C .

All three monitoring wells were constructed in the borings with 2-inch
diameter, 0.020-inch slotted, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC well screen
and blank casing. All three monitoring wells are constructed to monitor
the first water bearing zone encountered. Monitoring well MW-1 is
screened between 5-feet bgs and 20-feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-2 is
screened between 6.5-feet bgs and 15-feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-3 is
screened between 5.5-feet bgs and 20.5-feet bgs. Number 3 washed
Monterey sand occupies the annular space between the borehole and the
casing from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1-foot above the
well screen. A 0.5-foot thick hydrated bentonite layer separates the sand
from the overlying cement surface seal. The cement surface seal consists
of neat Portland cement, The wellheads are secured with locking
wellplugs beneath at-grade traffic-rated well boxes. Well construction
details are shown on the boring logs in Appendix B.

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA - September 2004
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On September 8, 2004, ASE associate geologist Damian Hriciga developed
all three monitoring wells using two episodes of surge-block agitation and
submersible pump evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes of water
were removed from the wells during development. Evacuation continued
until the water removed from the wells was relatively clear. Well
development purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon
steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal
could be arranged. No free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen were present
on the surface of groundwater during well development.

s 5 Monitorine Well Samoli

On September 14, 2004, ASE associate geologist Damian Hriciga collected
groundwater samples from all three monitoring wells for analysis. No
free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen were present on the surface of
groundwater in any of the monitoring wells.

Prior to sampling, each well was purged of four well casing volumes of
groundwater. The pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected until
these parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were removed from
the monitoring wells with factory-cleaned, unused polyethylene bailers.
The groundwater samples were contained in 40-ml VOA vials, preserved
with hydrochloric acid, and sealed without headspace. The samples were
then labeled and stored in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to Kiff

Analytical under <chain of custody. Well sampling purge water was
contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for
temporary storage until off-site disposal could be arranged. The well

sampling field logs are presented in Appendix C.
6.0 LITHOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Sediments encountered beneath the site generally consisted of silty clay
from the ground surface to approximately 12-feet bgs, silty sand, sandy
silt or clayey gravel from approximately 12-feet bgs to approximately 20-
feet bgs, and silty clay from approximately 20-feet bgs to the total depth
explored of 25-feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately
12-feet bgs, and subsequently rose to approximately 10-feet bgs
indicating that groundwater is under hydraulic head. Boring logs are
presented in Appendix B.

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA — September 2004
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7.0 SURVEY AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On September 23, 2004, Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, California
surveyed the top of casing elevation of each monitoring well and the
ground surface elevation of each boring and monitoring well relative to
mean sea level (msl). Longitude and latitude coordinates were
determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83
Datum. A copy of the survey is included as Appendix D.

On September 14, 2004, ASE measured the depth to groundwater in each
monitoring well prior to purging and sampling. Depth to groundwater
measurements are presented in Table One. A groundwater elevation
(potentiometric  surface) contour map is presented as Figure 3. The
groundwater appeared to flow to the southwest beneath the site at a
gradient of 0.0043-feet/foot,

8.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

: Soil Samul :

The soil samples collected from 14-feet bgs in boring MW-1, 9.5-feet bgs
in borings MW-2, SB-F and SB-G, and 14.5-feet bgs in borings MW-3 and
SB-H were analyzed by Kiff Analytical for TPH-G, BTEX, oxygenates and
HVOCs by EPA Method 8260B, and TPH-D by EPA Method 8015. The
analytical results are tabulated in Table Two, and certified analytical
report and chain of custody are presented in Appendix E.

The only soil sample that contained concentrations of any of the
compounds analyzed was MW-2 at 9.5-feet bgs. This sample contained
1,000 ppm TPH-G, 430 ppm TPH-D, 0.71 ppm benzene, 0.091 ppm
toluene, 15 ppm ethylbenzene, and 45 ppm total xylenes. All of these
concentrations exceeded California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) environmental screening levels (ESLs)
for shallow soil. The ESLs are presented in the “Screening for
Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater” document dated July 2003. This sample also contained
0.027 ppm «cis-1,2-DCE, which was below the ESL. None of the other
samples analyzed contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, oxygenates or HVOCs.

0923-949 West Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA - September 2004
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8.2 Groundwater Sample Analysis

The groundwater samples collected from borings SB-F through SB-H and
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were analyzed by Kiff Analytical for
TPH-G, BTEX, oxygenates and HVOCs by EPA Method 8260B, and TPH-D by
EPA Method 8015. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Three, and

certified analytical report and chain of custody are presented in Appendix
E

The highest TPH-D, MTBE and HVOC concentrations were detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring SB-G, which is located in the
upgradient corner of the site. This suggests that these compounds may be
related to an upgradient, off-site source. A significant concentration of
TPH-G of 1,200 ppb was also detected in groundwater samples collected
from upgradient boring SB-G. The highest TPH-G and BTEX concentrations
were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well
MW-2, which is immediately downgradient of the former dry cleaning
operation at the site. Concentrations of TPH-G, benzene, ethylbenzene
and total xylenes all exceeded ESLs for drinking water in this monitoring
well.  Only the benzene concentration exceeded the California Department
of Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking
water. Boring SB-F, located down/crossgradient of monitoring well MW-2,
contained 5,000 ppb TPH-G, 2.1 ppb benzene and 16 ppb MTBE. No
HVOCs were detected in the groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2, located adjacent and downgradient of the former
dry cleaner, which suggests that any residual low HVOC concentrations
that were previously detected in this area have degraded to non-
detectable.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

The soil sample collected from 9.5-feet bgs in MW-2 contained 1,000 ppm
TPH-G, 430 ppm TPH-D, 0.71 ppm benzene, 0.091 ppm toluene, 15 ppm
ethylbenzene, and 45 ppm total xylenes. None of the other soil samples
analyzed contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX,
oxygenates or HVOCs.

The highest TPH-D, MTBE and HVOC concentrations were detected 1in
groundwater samples collected from boring SB-G, which is located in the
upgradient corner of the site. This suggests that these compounds may be
related to an upgradient, off-site source. Groundwater samples collected
from upgradient boring SB-G also contained 1,200 ppb TPH-G, suggesting

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA — September 2004
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that some of the TPH-G detected at the site may be related to an
upgradient, off-site source.

The highest TPH-G and BTEX concentrations were detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-2, which 1s immediately
downgradient of the former dry cleaning operation at the site. Since
TPH-G and BTEX concentrations were also detected in soil at this location,
it does appear that a source of gasoline was located in this area of the
property. The exact source of the gasoline is not known since gasoline
would not be expected at a dry cleaning operation (other than an
extremely old dry cleaning operation). Concentrations of TPH-G, benzene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes all exceeded ESLs for drinking water in this
monitoring well. Only the benzene concentration, however, exceeded the
California Department of Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant
level (MCL) for drinking water.

The downgradient and crossgradient extent of hydrocarbons at the site
are not yet defined with boring SB-F located crossgradient of MW-2
containing 5,000 ppb TPH-G, 2.1 ppb benzene and 16 ppb MTBE. Some of
these concentrations may, however, be related to an off-site, upgradient
source.

No HVOCs were detected in the groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2, located adjacent and downgradient of the former
dry cleaner, which suggests that residual low HVOC concentrations that
were previously detected in this area have degraded to non-detectable.

10.0 RECOMENDATIONS

Although it appears that the TPH-D and HVOC concentrations are related
to an upgradient, off-site source, it is likely that the ACHCSA will require
additional monitoring and/or investigation to confirm that these
compounds are indeed related to an off-site source. In addition, although
the TPH-G and BTEX concentrations are not extremely high, the ACHCSA
will likely require quarterly groundwater monitoring to confirm a
decreasing trend in hydrocarbon concentrations prior to issuing a case

closure letter. It is not certain, given the hydrocarbon and VOC
concentrations detected, that soil and groundwater remediation will be
required. Regardless of whether remediation may be required, ASE

recommends that a human health risk assessment be performed prior to
any future redevelopment at the property.

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA - September 2004
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11.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of
the soil and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the
samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All
of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-DHS certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Should you have any questions or comments, please call us at (925) 820-
9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

poa
b & A2
Robert E. Kitay, R.G., R.E.A.

Senior Geologist

025-949 West Grand Avenue, QOakland, CA - September 2004
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TABLE ONE

Groundwater Elevation Data
925-949 West Grand Avenue, San Jose, CA

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date of Elevation Water Elevation
iD Measurement (msl) {feet) (msl)
MW -1 914/04 19.12 10.72 433
MW-2 9/14/04 14.42 9.7 4.66

MW-5 INM4104 19.20 10.11 5.09




TABLE TWO
Summary of Analytical Results of SOIL Samples

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California
Results are inparts per million (ppm)

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B

Well/ Sample TFH TFH Ethyl Total 1,2- cis-1,2- trans-1,2- Yirmyl Other
Boring Depth Gasoline  Diesel  Benzers Toluene Benzene Xylenss  MTEE DCA DCE DCE TCE Chloride vOCs

M-1 14.0 <1.0 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.00% <0005 <0.0056 <0005 <0005 <0.005-<0.02
Mw-2 2.5 1,000 430 073 0.021 15 45 <0025 «0.025 0.027 < 0.025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025-<0.04
MW-3 14.5 <10 <10 <0005 <0.00% <0.00% <0009 <000% <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0.00% <0.005-<0.02
5B-F 2.5 <10 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <D005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005-<0.02
SB-G 2.5 <10 <O <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0.00% <0005 <0005 <0.00% <0.C05 <0.005-<0.02
SB-H 14.5 <10 <10 <0005 <0005 <000% <0009 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005-<0.02
ESL - 00 00 0044 28 520 B 0025 0.0046 0, WB7 046 0.019 NA
Notes:

Mon-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<} followed by the datection limit.

Concentrations in BOLD exceed ESLs

ESL = Ervironmental Screening Levels presented in the "Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soll and Groundwater” document. prepared by
the California Eegional Water Quality Contrel Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCE) dated July 2003,

TCE - trichloroethene
MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether

DCE - dichloroethene
GCA - dichloroethanz

TFH - total petroleum hydrocarsons




Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method £2608

TABLE THREE
Summary of Analytical Resuits of WATER Samples

925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California
Results are in parte per billion (ppb)

Well/ TPH TFH Ethyl Total 1,2- ciz-12- trans-1,2- Yinyl Other
Boring Gasoline  Diesel  Benzene Tolusne Denzene  Xylenes hMTBE DCA DCE DCE TCE Chloride VOCs
hW-1 <50 150 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 0.69 <0.56 < 0.5 < (0.5 <05 <05 <0.5-<20
MW-2 6,100  <1,000 56 2.6 &7 120 15 <15 1.5 <15 <15 <18 <15-<20
MW-3 <50 100 <05 <0.5 < (.5 <0.5 5.8 077 <05 <0.52 <0.B < 0.5 <0.5-<20
SB-F 5,000 <1,000 2.1 2.0 1.4 3.6 16 <10 <10 <10 <5.0 <1.0 <1-<B0
SB-G 1,200 4,20 <05 <05 <0.5 072 32 0.95 6o 5.& 8.2 4.6 <0.5-<20
e A ——
SB-H <50 380 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5H-<20
ESL 100, 7= A00- 30 i AE V@ L0 B0 0B i NA
Notes;

Non-detect able concentrations are noted by the lees than symbol (<) followed by the detection limit.,

Concentrations in BOLD exceed ESLa

ESL = Ervironmental Screening Levels presented in the

document: prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon (RWQCB) dated July 2003.

TCE - trichloroethene

MTBE - methy! tertiary butyl ether

DCE - dichloroethene
DCA - dichioroethane

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarkons

"Screening for Environmental Concerns at. Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater"
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Permits
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATFER RFSDURCES SECTION

199 ELMRURST 5T. BAYWARD €&, 34544-1)48
PHONE (570} €70-5554

FAK [S10fTE2-1979

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION D
FORAPPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE l :
LOCATION OF PROIECT_Q5 227 _4dsfe fyad e oo PERMIT KUMBER l’\/oa "04 q
Pe ivnd s o — WELL NUMDER,
' T . AFH ;
T PERMIT CONDITIONS I
- Cheled Permit kequirements Apply
CLIENT j .
Kwme__echwenty aad flnuarn Je, ore GENERAL ;
Addrest Tt {2 itor O th ACe. Phans SfE o 510 0. R L) I. A permit application shoud be submiut-f 5035 Ig
Loy Culfue r? ft -j" Ty Ty AR amivg at the ACPWA olfice five days priog 1o
’ ) proposcl saning due,
APPLICANT . Submit 1o ACFWA within 64 days sher complcyan of
Kume P L R EJ-’J‘{ st peamaned smginal Deparmeat of Water Retouschy.
: ,  EMyas.g37-SFE3 Well Completn Repon. .
c A 2R tJe 15 ) Poabed s Prone YAE oo FEGE 2107 ¥, Pormit i1 void i Brojeet not Begum within 99 days af
Gy _Panddlla— |, e Tip_Mizy approval date

8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS ' !
§. Minimem twface seab thicknes is twa inches of

TYPE OF FROJECT cement crout placed by tremle. l

Well Construcian Geowecknical Invewieasion 2. Minienum tedd depihis 30 fee [or Mmunicipal :ni
Cathndic Flaiection 1] Gentia) 1] Tndustnal wells or 20 feet for domestie and i(ﬁg?gign

Warer Supply g Comamination o wells wnless 2 besser depieh it tpecirlly approved.
Monitaring 02\ Well Qertrugrion a CROUNDWATER MONITORINMG WELLS i
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS i

FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE b Minkmumn surface seal thicknese i mo inches af

New Dnmaestie 0 Replaccment Domesie i fement groul platcd by emie.

Munazipai i} [migalron It} L Minirmum sesl depeh for musitoning wells jo he
Tndusirial 0 Other _ _ o ] maximurn depth praciieable ar 20 feer i

D. CEOTECHNICAL

CRULLING METHOD: ) Backhll bare hole by yarmiz with cemen: groud or cemens
Mod Rolacy v Al Ratay ] Ageee grout/zand mixtere Upper svo-three foct replaced in vind
Cadle a Other b or with tampacied cuttings, 1

. £ CATHODIC |

PRILLEA'S HAML Vors o o . Fill hale anade zone wilh conercte placed by [remic.

F. WELLDESTRUCTION
PRILLER' S LICENSEND, _ o -F b Pog =z Sead 2map of work site.A separate permit is séquired
for wells deeper thaa 45 fect. -l
G SFEQAL CONDITIONS /Vu‘ﬁf’z i

WELL PROJECTS .

Onll Hele Dismeice 3 in. Mavimum NOTL: One application musk be sobmined for cach welt §¢ well
Casing Diameler el 8 Depth 30 4. desmruceion. Multiple bacings on one spglication are acceplzhle
Surfice Sl Depth 5 . Cwner's Well Number £} / for geamechnica) and conaminasion investisstions,

Thersby agree Lo comply with al teyuitemeau o this permiland Alameda County Ordinance No. 73

¥ 2
APPLICANT'S SIGMATURE ﬁ;-:,(.“ o LT, DATE_4- 50 o
/
e

S .
PLEASEPRINTNAME __ Avbrf= J2. AT Eg/ Rev. 5.1 300

. GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS . '

! Number of Barings uimom

‘ Hole Dinmeler In. Death n.

| SSTIMATED STARTING DATES - 2.0 ¢/ - /’?7
. ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _y- ¢ + oo _J‘_ APPROVED DATE |

1

' 64, |
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R TR LR LV AR R TV A S AV SV IR T R L A P TA JIVINCARSD trove
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION i
179 ELMAURST ST. AAYWARD CA. 34544.1395 i
PHQNE (510) 670-5554
FAX (51077621939
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLLTE FOR OFFICE USE %
. - .
LOCATION OF PROVECT .5 =7 d«ﬁ-— Carnd At ciena PERMIT NUMBER £
R Celind &3 WFLL NUMEER
: " APN ___
FERMIT CONDITIONS
T Ciccled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT /
Kame__ & (‘.J)cn AL ﬂc,ww_ a8 (e GENERAL |
Addrese 2 J_; Y F' h_AT.. one - [l " g’f'c..a 1. A permit spplication should be tabmined so 23 19
Ciew I r:l;1 rﬁ hat Ip oyl - arrive ot the ACFWA office five dayy priee Lo
’ proposcd saning date.
APPLICANT . Submit to ACPWA within E0 days ahicr compiction af
Name 7| ,~.4. L SRR - P T permiticd anginal Depammen of Waser R ciouret s .
. I ag 33 g =3 Well Completian Repart.
v v Fhone JAk Foe 735, £ 203 Y. Permit is vaid if projecd mol begun within 90 da\ 5 ol
| City _Prand. # Tp 2¥oZr_ | approval date
B.WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimem surface seal thicknesy is vo inches o
TYPE OF PROJECT crmeni groul piaced by lremie. ]
Well Construcrion Geoteekaical Inve sy gation ¥ Minimum 13 depthds 50 Feet for municipat an
Cathodic Preteetian 0 Genenl 0 Industrial wells oe 20 feet far domestic and imiydtion
Witcr Supply 1] Contamization f wells unless 9 leyser depih is specially approved]
Menhoring % Well Dextraclion 1] ROUNDAWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDINC FILZOMETERS
" PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1- Minimum surfsce seal thickness s g inches of
Mew Domesue [ Riplacemen; Domeriic 3] eement provt placed by tremiz
Municipal a brigaunn 0 2LMinimum sest depeh for monitening wekis 35 (he
Induzina) n Duher ] maximurn depth pracncable o 20 fe-L
D. GEQTECHMICAL
PRILLINC METHOD: Back (il bare hole by oremic with cxmens grsut ar cement
Mud Rotary n Airkowry Asgoe O growt/mand micvure.Upper twa-thyee feet replaced in kind
Cable 1} Other ] or with compucied cutrines,
" E. CATHOOIC
DRILLER'S NAME Vre o =% Fill hole antde 1ene with concraie placed by emie.
F. WELL BESTRUCTION
S . : O o '
DRILLERSLICENSE ND. _ o -5 - FeG 9zt SEnd 3 map of work site. A Separate permit is ,Lqmd
for wells deeper Bun 45 feet,
fripaL conpmons sa— M
WELL PROJECTS
Dl Hole Dramtter ¥ fn,  Mwimum, KOTE: Onc spplicating must be gubminied for ench welf or wreil
Casing Dismeter 1 in, Depib - fi. o destreation. Multipk borings on onc application are accchuable
Surface Sl Depth S5 ., Owmer's Well Kumber _/7L) - &~ fos geowchnical mnd coatamination 5 Thvesiigaions.
CECTECHNICAL PRLOJECTS
Nutnber of Bariags Mutimun
Hole Diemsizr n, Droth L

ESTIMATED STARIING DATE+ _ ¥/~ fL' v
ESTIMATED EOMPLETION DATE_ - w2 o

i horeby Joces (0 connply with all r\;t,ucmcﬂs uf this poani 30zt Adameda County Ordinance to, 73.6

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ﬁ,;. < f“/;_,,.

PLEASE PRINT NAME __

DATE_¥-5. ¢ o/

_ Kbt £ Js:@g,,__

Rew.5-13-00

AFPPROVED

7%

BATE
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WATER RESOURCES SECTION

PHONE (519) 670-5554
FAX (S10y782.1939

349 ELMAURST 5T HAYWARD Ca. §4544-1395

FAX NO. 5107821939 F.
S25-6837-4853 P
(CRIVITSIAFT N .

'Ry ans

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROISCT_925 ~7Y9 thst gpnd Aipni
R o8 14 - [

CLIENT

Name chean »\nc/ﬁr-)umq Mim -
D oAddress 2L f TTaden o . AGoL prose S/0-= 363 HES
Ciry__{ | [, T _Syliz-
APPLICANT

Name“ ;*-4."\- Jd,-l—dﬁa_/ gg;‘r.:_‘n.s_.:f’—j

‘ T 7a5-¥AF-¥FS53
Addrese 2 OF LY. ! > Fhone 2215 ¥ 2igp .- 3y ﬂ,dl
. Ciy Oy _._Zb_@i

rouomcsja ’ '
- s )
PERMIT NUMBER WO "'I ;]4’5 ;

WELL NUMBER ;
APN !
TERMIT CONDITIONS
Citeled Permil Requirerments Apply
GENERAL ,

1. A prmit application shauld be submitted ua 3¢ 1o
arrive atthe ACPWA affice five d3ys prier 1o
propased ttuting date.

- Subtrt 3 ACPWA, within £ days 3fler eamplction of
permined eriginast Depiruncet of Wit Retqurccs.,
Well Completian Report. ) h

3. Perveit s void If projec mot begun within 90 days of
approval date i

B WATERSUI'TLY WELLS

TYFEOFPROJECT
Well Consuuttion Geotechical Investigation
Cathadic Proveciion o Geacn)
Water Supply Conlemication ]
Monitoring W, Wl Desmuciion i

YROPUSED WATER SUPPLY WELL use
New Domcsiic Bephaccment Domesne 0

L. Minimum secface seat thizkness is rem inches of |

cement groat placed by tremic. |

X, Minimawm seaf depihis 50 feet for mnicipad and:
Industrislwells or 20 fect for domestic and ieri g3tion
wells unless 0 devrer depih is spexivlly approved,

CROUNODWATER MONTTORING WELLS

INCLVDING PIEZOMETERS :
I. Minimum sorface scal thickaess is rwo inches nf!
eement groul placed by lremie. 1
2 Minimum seal depth far monjionng wells is 1he .
magimum depth prciicable or 10 fee :

D. GEGTECHNICAL :

Muricipal 0 Imgation iH
Industral 1 COther a
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Ratscy iy Al Rotaey [ Agger )
Cable 0 Oy bl
DRILLER'S NAME _ Wirony ue

F.

PRILLER'S LICENSENG, _ & -5 P Pof 92
. for wellt doeper than 45 foey S
Beous-convitions / Z‘:

WELL PROJECTS

Gl Hofe Diamctec vy in Muioum

Casing Diamirier e in. Depth 3§

Surface Seal Depih £ _ -0 Owner's Well Number ﬂ"'—J =
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Hutnber of Borings Maximum

Hale Dlsmcges n Depih ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DAYE *,_ - 2./ 0

" ESTIMATED COMMLETION DATE L

[

; APPROVED __

I heoely agree to comply with a1t roqiiremeneg 3l s peaniand Alameda Caunty Ordinance No. 7343,

DAVE_Y S -ge/

AFPLICANT S SIGNATURE,

| PLEASE PRINT NAME Rev.5-13-00

e

Back Ol bore hate by memic witk comere grou or: cement
prouvsand mirwure, Upper raro-three feey replaced in king
ot with compacied tutmngs,

L. CaTHODIC !

Fill hale anodz ronc wilh concroic placed by kdmie.
WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work shic,A scparstc peemit is required

[ el
NOTE: Oae spplication mugt be submitted Tor ¢cach wcl) eljwell
devoucnon. Multiphe borings on one Apphicatinn 3re itceplable

for grotechnical and contaminarion Invetigations. H
]

W
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOWRCES SECTION .
399 ELMAURST ST, HAYWARD €. 24S04-1385 !
PHONE (510) 670.5554

FAK (51097611539

S ?
i

.i

] i

( DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

¢
FORAPPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE psr 3 Z ;
LOCATION OF rROIECT_ G085 VD) Gracd fry e PERMIT NUMBEX Z’@ !
|

.-____...‘_,.—-_*_“,L‘;. i "..L\...ﬂr__w’--
—— —_——
_-'"—ﬂ—-‘—_——.—'-‘-—p"—-_n‘-i__.___.f-‘h-_‘

—_—

._'.._

WELL WUMBER .
APN

T T _ PERMIT CONDITIONS -

CLIENT

Gircled Permiy Requirements Appiy

i

Kamg u;sc-_\‘g AN ./ Ctamrs b Yy A. GENERAL l

Aduress P g }T__. e f cf tar_ Phone TjF oy TSI LY L. A pesmit spatication 1hould be submiied 1o ::'I;q

Cir __ |~ ol 4 I’ = Wp_ QL arvive stihe ACPWA offize five days pring 1a i
Propoted suning daig. i

APPLICANT , . & Submil o ACPWA within B0 days altcr compielion or

Name__ 1} ;,--4.«\ Bk ey - Foun T B peroiied igngl Depariment of Wie, Rrsuurr%c:.-.

d _ Foyrg-737 YT 3 Welt Compledon Repon,
Address ze T e : e Phone yay Frc.-ray, X Povnitis void STPrOjEct not begun within $0 diys of
Ciee {3 fio— o 5 w i3 pprovzl date
¥ odtand o PZETEY -

TYPE OF PROJKCT

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
I Minimum orfoce sea] thicknese is pg inckes of

FERE 50Ut placed by tremie.

Well Conguuerian Gieatectnica| Invoiganon 2. Minimum yeof dph I8 50 fact for municipal and
Crdhadie Prosec jan ] Geners) 0 Industrial welly or 20 feet for domesiy and imieatign
Waer Bupply b Contamirninn oft wells unless 7 feyrer depch is spccialy approvey,
Manitoring 9 Welt Deewugiion ] C. CROUND\WATER MONITORING WELL g

INCLUDIKG PIEZOMETERS }
FROPOSEDWATER SUPMLY WELL psp L Minimum torface 303l thickness i two inches on
New Dumetic Rephacernem Damesiic fi Semenr graut plazed by srem)e, :
Municipa) g Impaiien [ LMinimum seq) depth for Moritoring wells ic g l
Indvsmral Other ___ o maxiinum de acticyble or 25 fee,
D. CEOTECHNICAL (pbﬁ, J%n.fw e
ORILLING MFTHOW: ) BackGll bdve hote by tremie AR cemenr groue od cemeat
P Mud RDIQI“} 0 Alr Rcl:f’y i] Augry h i

Cable i3 Other

: 3T0UVEang mixcurs, |, BET tartrethier g replaced]ia king I}
. ) M’*

TR E. CaTHO
DRMLER"S WAME %

DRELER'S LICENSE NG, (. -7

Fill hale ancdc 20ne with cancreie phaced by Hemie.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION |
Send amap of work siie A separate Permil is reqliped
 for wells decper than 45 o

[ -
@Jb.coﬂomons — Eﬁ 7

oy D

WELL PROJECTS .
Unill Hale Diamefer ._in. Mxximum RNOTL: One spplitation Must be submined e tack wel] or el
Casing Dismetcr in. Depehy L Sestucrisn. Multiple borings o one application are 30w plablc
Surface Scal Depih —_ b Cwimer's Wepy Number for pesechnicai and COnAminueg Tnvesligations.

G C| L FRO

: E&Egﬁ? &ings__ J'Efcrs Mayirum
Hale Dinmmr____;_b_: in. Dopth 20y o

ESTIMATED STARTING DAYES _4- 2.
ESTIMAYED COMPLETION DATE - .

theschy ageee 10 cornply wigy sl vequirementy of hic PERTANd Alsmeda Cay

APPLICANT'S SIGN-\TURE_i')a.iS‘

T el .
3. -L.C‘—-—-ﬁl&'r?'t.- DAYE g ‘t‘f&‘
PLEASEPRINT NAME, ,6’:36..::‘:_“{3;51 /\}, Rev.5-13.00

L,
. ..Lo‘,}/ b
ot B AMPROVED _DATE 4@

Tty Qrdivance Ne, 73-

|
|
;
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATLER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510) 782-1939

PERMIT NO. W04-0429-0431

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
MW#I-GENERAL CONDITIONS: MONITIORING WELL,

1. Prior to installation of any monitering wells into any public right-of-ways, it shall b the applicants responsibilitics to cantact and
toordinace a Underground Scrvice Alert (USA), obtain encroachment pennit(s). cxcavation parmis(s) or any other permits required
for that City er 1o the County and follow ull City or County Ordinances. [t shall ako be the applicants responsibililics to pravide to
the Citizs o 10 Alameda Counly a Traffic Safery Plan for any lane closares or detours plonned. No work shall begin until all the
[permits und requirements have been approved or obtained.

2. The mininmm surface seal thickness two inches of cement prout placed hy tremie,

3. All monitoring wells shall have a minimum surface cement seal depth of five (5) feet or the maximum depth
pracnicable or twenty (20) feer.

4. Wells shall bave a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Weli(s) shall be kept locked at alf
Limes, Well(s) that bevome damaged by maffic or construction shall he repaired in a timely manner or destioyed
immediately (through poermit process). No well(s) shall be 1cft in a mmanner 1o act as a conduit at aay time.

5. Permitte, permitiee's, eontractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or walers
tencrated during drilling, boring destuetion, and/or other activities associated with this Permiit will be safely handled,
properly manuged, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and Jocal siatues regutating such. Jn no
casc shall these maierials and/or waters be allowed o coter, or potentially enter, on-or off site storm scwers, dry wells,
or watetways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit
may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ canccled only in writing. It is the applicants responsibilitics to notify Alameda
County Public Works Apcncy, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension o1 to cancel the drilling penmit
application. No drilling permit application(s) shal be exiended beyond mincty {90) days from the original start date,
Permit is valid from April 21 10 Apeil 22, 2004. Applicants may not canccl a drilling permit applicalion aficr the
completion date of the permit issucd has passed,

8. Conmliance with the above well-sealing speeifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contraciar from complying
with appropriate Slate Tepoiting-requirements telated to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 {Division 7,
Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Cadc). Contraetor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail
original to the Alamedp County Public Works Apency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Tncluding:
permi nuniher and site mayp,

9. Permittee shall agsume entire responsibility for all activities and wses wnder this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and eniployees free and harmiess from any
aad all expense, cost, Hability in conncction with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit ncluding, but not
limited 1o, properly damage, personal injury and wronpful death.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMIURST S$1. BAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONFE (510) 670-6613 James Yoa FAX (510) 7621930

PERMIT NO. W04-0432

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
B#1-GENERAL CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BOREHOLES

1. Prior to any drilling activities shall be the applicants responsibilities (o contact and coordinate a Underground
Service Alent (USA), obiain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that
Federal, State, County or to the City and follow all City or County Ordinances, Ne work shall begin until alt the
pennits and requirements have been approved or oblained.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. Al boreholes left open more thun 24 hourg
will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, Al borcholes shall
be back filled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be
to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borchole(s) shall be left in 2 manner to act as a conduil at any time,

3. Pemmitte, permittee's, toniractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
gevcrated daring drilling, bonng destruetion, and/ar other activilies associated with this Permit will be safely
handled, properly managed, and disposed of sccording 10 all applicable federal, state, and local swatues
regulating such. fn no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potcutially enter, on-or off
site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed fo move off the property where work is being
completed,

4. Permit is valid only for the purpesc specified herein April 21 to April 22, 2004, No changes in construction
procedures, as deseribed on this permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted fo momtoring wells,
without a pennit application Process,

3. Drilling Permilds) can be voideds canceled only in writing. 1t is the applicants responsibilitics to notify Alanteda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Seetion in writing for an extension or to cancel the dfilling
penit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the oxiginal
start date. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issucd
has passed.

6. Permitice shall assume entirc responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify,
defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency. its officers, agents, and employecs free and
harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit
including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death,



. CITY OF OAKLAND + Community and Economic Devejopment Agency
' 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Qakland, CA 94612 + Phone (510) 238-3443 « FAX (510) 238-22563

Job Site 549 W GRAND AV Parcel# 005 -0411-001-04 Appl#t X0402401

Descr 2 (two) monitoring wells adjacent to above address with Fermit Issued 08/04/04
approved ENMI (ready for recording)

Work Type EXCAVATION-ERIVATE p

UsA # Ucil Co. Job # _ Acctgh:
Util Fund #: '

' Aﬁpicnt Phone# Lic# --License Classes--
Owner KIM MYUNG § o B S :
Cpntractor AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. ' X, {925)820-9391 487000 A (57
Arch/Engr , S S R Ce T :
Agent

Applic Addr 208 WEST EL PINTADG, DANVILLE,'CA},_94525

' ©%$257.21 TOTAL FEES PAID. AT TSSUANCE

$54.00 Applic T . ..5205.00 Permit
$.00 Process: : "$24.61 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg

$.00 Other $13.60 Tech Enh

ADDRESS:

DIST:




2 . oS-

. EXCAVATION PERMIT .

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

- Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance.

PERMIT NUMBER x 0 4 oé\%g L SYIEADDRPSS?%ON é(// ij W

APPROX. START DATE APPROX, END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

PAGE 2 of 2

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

G 7000

7

ATTENTION:

1-  State law Tequires that the contractor/owner call Undergmund Service Alert (USA) wwa working days before excavating. This permit is nae valid unlesg applicant has
secwred an inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA relephone number is 1-800-642-2444. Underground Service Alert (USa) #

2- 48 hours prior to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 to schedule an inspection,

3- 43 hoeurs prior to re-paving, a compaction certificate is required (waived for approved sturry back{il),

OWNER/BUILDER )
[ hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Busigess and Professioms Code: Any city or county which requires s permit 1g

construct, alter, improve, demolish, or ropair any structure, prier to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file n signed statement thet he iy licensed pursusnt to the
provigions of the Contractar's License law Chapter ¢ (commencing with Sec, 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and Profeasions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any viclstion of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil prualty of not more than $500);

O 1, as an owmer of the property, or my employess with wages as their sole compeasation, will da the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for ssle (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply 1o an owner of propesty who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his awn tmployess,
provided that such improvements are oot intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will haye the
barden of proving that he did ot build or improve for the purposc of sale),

O 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the aale requirements of the sbove due ta: (1) I am waproving my principal place of residsice or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior 1o sale, (3 1 have resided in the residence for the 12 months pricr to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exsmption on this subdivision on more than two
structires more thas ence during any three-year period, (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code),

O 1, a3 owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licenscd contractors (0 construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply 1o an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who coatracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Coatractor's License law),

O Iam exemngt under See_ » B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
QO Therchy affirm that | have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of ‘Warker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec, 3700, Labor Code),

Policy # Company Neme

B Tcenify that in the performance of the work for which thia permit is issued, | shall not empioy any persom in any msnoer 30 as to betome subject to the Worker's Compennation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars (F100) or icss),

[ bereby affirm that [ licensed under provisiens of Chapter © of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect {if contractor), that [ have read
this permit aad sgree ¢ its Tequirements, and that the above information i8 true and correct under penaity of law,
P

Signature of Parfnittes

ISSUED BY s DATE ISSUED

//

{7 s
Y /
forms/ops/excavate. pg2 (()1}98){/




Job Site

Descr

Work Type

USh #

Owner
Pritractor
Arch/Engr
Agent

Applic Addr

ADDRESS:

DIST:

CITY OF OAKLAND - Community and Economic Development Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Fioor, Qakland, CA 94612 » Phone (510) 238-3443 = FAX (510) 238-2263

949 W GRAND AV Parcel# 005 -0411-001-04 Appl# X0402400
l1{one) soil boring adjacent to above address Permit Issued 08/04/04
EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

Util Co. Job # o Acctgf:
Util Fund #: '

Applcnt" Phone# hic#u[~—License Classes--
KIM MYUNG § L e e o
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. . ° X. (925)820-9391 487000 A  C57

208 WEST EL PINTADO,.DANVILLE, CAQ;394526

. $297.21 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

$54.00 Applic = $205.00 Permit
$.00 Process . $24.61 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstyg
$.00 Other $13.60 Tech Enh




£ O ' : )
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< &7,
© e B o
i, EXCAVATION PERMIT CIvIL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE2 of 2 Permit valid for 30 days from date of issuanca,
PERMIT NUMBER SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION

X 0402400

9 LG W/ Goarto 4/

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATRE 24—H0(U'R EME.ﬁGENC‘:’ FHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour nuinber)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND szi CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION: .

1- State law requires that the contractorfowner cail Undergaund Service Alert {USA) wo working days before excavating. This permit is not valid ynless applicant has
secured an inquity identificadon namber issued by USA. The USA telephanc number is 1-800-642-2444, Underground Service Alert (USA) #

2- 48 hours pridr to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 to schedule an inspection.

3. 48 hours prior to re-paving, a compaction certificate is required (waived for approved slurry backfill).

OWNER/BUILDER
I herzby affinm that ! am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following rcasom (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code; Any city or county which requires a permit to

comstruet, aller, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o fils a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant 1g the
provisions of the Contractor's Licenge law Chapter @ {commencing with Sce. T000) of Division 3 of the Busincss and Profeasions Code, ar that he i excopt thesefrom and the basis for the
glleged cxemption, Any vielation of Section 7031.5 by sy applicent for a permit subjects the applicant 10 & ¢ivil peaalty of not more than £500):

Q 1, as an owner of the Property, or my cmplayeess with wages ax their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is aot intended or offered for salc (See, 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Comtractor's Licenss Law doea not apply 10 an owner of property who builds or improves thereow, snd who does such wrork himself or through his own smployess,
provided that such improvewents are 0ot intsnded or offered for ssle. If hawever, the building or improvement is sold within one year of corapletion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O 1, a3 ownor of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the abave dus to: (1) I am improving my principal placs of residence or appurtenancey thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sele, (3} I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to compistion of the work, and (@) 1 have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more thex two
structures more than once during any three-year period, (Sec. 7044 Business and Profeasioas Code). .

O 1 am exempt under Ses. + B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
Q  1hereby affirm that I have a cenificate of consent to sclf-insure, or a certificats of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a cortifjed copy thereof (Sec, 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Mame

O lcertify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issucd, T shall not caplay awy person in iy manner so &3 to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Califernia (not required for work valued at ous hundred dollars ($100) or leas).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: [f, after making this Certificate of Excmption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you roust forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deomed revoked, This permit iy issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code, It ia
graated upon the expreas condition that the permitice shail be responsible for alf claims md Gabilitics arising out of work performed under the Permit or arising out of permittee's Failure to
perform the obligations with respect 1o street Tuaiotenance.  The permittes shall, and by mcceptaace of the permit egrees to defend, indemuify, save and hold harmieas the City, ita officers
20d employees, from and against any and ail suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, discass or illness or damage 10 peraons and/or property
suataiged or arising in the conatruction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of penmittee's failurs to perform the obligations with respect to street rosintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the dats of issunce unless an extension is graated by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

i

]
'bereby affirm that ! amt licenzed under provisions of Chapier § of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license iy w fuil foree and effect (if contractor}, that J bave read
this perenil and agrec tiy its Tequirements, and that the above information i lrue and corect under penailty of law.

y ' o ; -
7\ / Kﬂ\ ST O
"-..._._‘ b
Signature of Permittze
RESURFACED:
[SSURD BY

e

Formslops.’cxcwatc.pgl (04/98)




CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H., OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 2340 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2031

Community and Economic Development Agency (510) 238-3102
Building Services Division FAX (510} 238-2959
TDD {510) 238-6312

April 15, 2004

Myung Soon Kim
949 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR. 949 WEST GRAND AVENUE.,

Dear Madam:

Enclosed is a Minor Encroachment Permit allowing you to encroach into the public right-of-way of
Mpyrtle Street with two monitoring wells. Before the Minor Encroachment Permit will become effective,
the persons having the legal authority to do so, must sign and properly notarize the document with a

notary acknowledgement slip attached, and return to this office to the attention of Jing Wong for
recordation.

If you have any questions, please call Jing Wong at 238-6314 any workday from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

DOMINIC MA
Supervising Civil Engineer



%

) Réddrding Requested by:
" CITY OF OAKLAND

When Recorded Mail to:
City of Qakland
Community & Economic
Development Agency
Building Services Division,
Engineering Information
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER.
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER) -
005 0411 001 04
MAP BLOCK | PARCEL SUB

Wgun ¢ Qoon

Address: 949 West Grand Avenue Space Above for Recorder’s Use Only

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Myung Secon Kim, owner of that certain property described in the Grant Deed recorded November 17,
2003, Series No. 2003678263, in the Office of the Recorder, Alameda County, California and commonly
known as 949 West Grand Avenue and more particularly described in Exhibit ‘A’ attached hereto and made
a part hereof, is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-way
area of Myrtle Street with two monitoring wells. The location of said encroachment shall be as delincated
in Exhibit ‘B’ attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting an Encroachment Permit
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owner of the property described above,

and his successor in interest thereof,
[3 th dayof 2;1??
Mying Soﬂ:A Kim s

In witness whereof, I have set my signature this , 2004.

v Below for Official Use Only

CITY OF OAKLLAND

CALVIN N. WONG
Director of Building Services
For:

DEBORAH EDGERLY
Interim City Manager

Dated: " Tw\'-; I 3 &OD By:
/7
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CALIFOF{NIA ALL.-PURPOQSE ACKNGWLEDGMENT

Dl fw‘ﬁff-“..A?W.-.‘ﬁmafr«%fw'Fxr:r-‘waa‘r"@;—-‘vfw-— A o B R T

State of

(;/L “{Lﬂm‘ AL

County of S%?&MSW

. ,
Lf . K{ o 74—/f./s~

a

Cn J—M{ilx} { - 2 @ ”?L before me,

personally appeared

Name and Title of Cificer {e.q., “Jana Coe, Mosary Pubtic)

<l f inm

M%MM. S\oﬁ’?
f S

I

O personaily known to me — OB - proved to me on the basis of satisfactary evidence to be the
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
and acknowledged to me that hefshe/t
same in his/her/their authorized capaci
histher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
aor the entity upon behalf of which the perso
E’ executed the instrument.
L3

}

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Namea(s} of Signeris)

person(s)
withirt instrument
hey executed the
ty(ies), and that by

n{s) acted,

Description of Attached. Document

OFTIONAL

Though he information below is ot required by law, it may prove valuable 1o persans ralying on the document and could prevent
frauctuient removal and reaftachiment of this jorm to another document.

Signature of Notary Pubic

Dacument Date:

— ; : L
Title or Type of Document:: szmﬂ mi’b q""é\M pé’/,m..;f‘ ‘fbv{\

"’{# Number of Pages: é

g‘\‘bul.,u{fl)i 2o o

Signer(s} Other Than Named Abgve:

Capacity(fes) Claimed by Signer(s)

jgn/er‘a Namaﬂ.yz%&vn 2:(’}
¥ Individual |
C Corporate Cificar .,
Titte(s): .
0 Partner — J Limited ] Genaraj —
L Aftorney-in-Fact 0
t Trustes . _ 3
J Guardian or Conservator RG] THarRINT
Z Qther: Top of thumo nere

LI

|
i
i
|
!
i

Signer Is Hepresenting:

Signer’s Nams:

Signer ls Sepresanting:

tndividua]
Corperate Officar
Title{s):
Partner — O Limited = General
Attomey-in-Fact

lrustee RIGHT THUNMBRAINT
Guardian or Conservator  ORSIGNER -
Cther: ¢ Top of thumo nere |

i
1
]
i ;
; A
! Vo

= t
‘

1
|
i
i
|
f
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|
i
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TG: .
DRESS: 949 West Grand Avenue

AD

Myung Soon Kim

Oakland, CA 94607
(APN: 005-0411-001-04)

Minor Encroachment Permit for installation of two monitoring wellcs
adjacent to 949 West Crand Avenue.

CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMITY

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure of the Director of Building Services.

That said permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the minor encroachment permit
hereby disclaims any right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the public strect area, and agrees that said
temporary use of said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part of the City of Oakland of any of
its rights for street purposes and otherwise. 7

That said permittee shall maintain in force and effect at all times that said encroachment occupies said
public area, good and sufficient public hability insurance in the amount of $300,000 for each occurrence,
and property damage insurance in the amount of $50,000 for each occurrence, both including contractual
liability, insuring the City of Oakland, its officers and employees against any and all claims arising out of
the existence of said encroachment in said sidewalk arca, as respects liabilities assumed under this
permitand that a certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of the renewal thereof, shall be filed
with the Director of Building Services of the City of Oakland, and that such certificate shall state that said
mmsurance coverage shall not be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty (3 0) days written notice to
said Director of Building Services. The permittee also agrees that the City may review the type and amount
of Insurance required of the permittee every five (5) years and may require the perittee to increase the
amount of and/or change the type of insurance coverage required.

That said permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this revocable permit shall be solely
and fully responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or all of said improvements in the event
that said improvements shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of creating a menace or of
becoming a hazard to the safety of the general public; and that the permittee shall be liable for the expenses
connected therewith. '

That said permittee is aware that the proposed work is out of the ordinary and does not comply with City
standard installations. Permitiee is also aware that the City has to conduct work in the public right-of-way
which may include, but may not be limited to, excavation, trenching, and relocation of its facilities, all of
which may damage encroachments. Permittee is further aware that the City takes no responsibility for
repair or replacement of encroachments which are damaged by the City or its contractors. That the
penmittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the encroachment permit hereby agrees that
upon receipt of notification from the City, permittee shall immediately repair or replace within 30 days all
damages to permittee’s encroachments within the public right-of-way which are damaged by the City or its
confractors in carrying out the City’s work. Pemmittee agrees to employ interim measures required and
approved by the City until repair or replacement work is completed.

That upon: the termination of the permission herein granted, perrniitee shail immediately remove said
encroachment from the street area, and any damage resulting therefrom shall be repaired to the satisfaction
of the Director of Building Services.

That said permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for recordation a Minor Encroachment Permit and
Agreement, and shall be bound by and comply with all the terms and conditions of said permit.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

That said permittee shall obtain excavation permit(s) prior to construction and separate excavation permit(s

prior to the removal of the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS BUILT plan showing the actual location o
the monitoring wells. And the results of all data collected from the monitoring wells.

That said permittec shall remove the monitoring wells and repair any damage to the street area i1
accordance with City standards two (2) years after construction or as soon as tnonitoring is complete.

That said permittee shall notify the Community & Economic Development Agency, Building Services
Division after the monitoring wells are removed and the street arez restored to initiate the procedure to
rescind the minor encroachment permit.

That the monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area shall have a skid-proof surface.

That the monitoring well castings and covers shall be iron and shall meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall
be secured with a minimum of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts and cover shall be mounted flush with the
surrounding surface. For sidewalk installations, a precast concrete utility box and non-skid cover may be
needed in conjunction with the bolted cast iron cover with City approval.

That said permittee acknowledges that the City makes no representations or warranties as to the conditions
beneath said encroachment, By accepting this revocable permit, permittee agrees that it will use the
encroachment area at its own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its activities with all other
permittees, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen operating, within the encroachment area and for
the safety of itself and any of its personnel in connection with its entry under this revocable permit.

That said permitiee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence of any hazardous substances

beneath the encroachment area, and permittee hereby waives and fully releases and forever discharges the

City and its officers, directors, ployees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns and successors from
any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens,
Judgements, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs),
whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise out of or in any way
connected with the physical condition or required remediation of the excavation area of any law or
regulation applicable thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 ct seq.), the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 466 ¢t seq.), the Safe Dimnking Water Act (14
U.S.C. Sections 1401, 1450}, the Hazardous Waste Control Law (Califormia Health and Safety Code
Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code
Section 13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act (California Health and Safety Code Sections
253000 et seq.), and the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (California Health and Safety
Code Section 25249.5 et seq.). '

That said permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrees that it hereby expressly waives all
rights and benefits which it now has or in the future may have, under and by virtue of the terms of
California Civil Code Section 1542, which teads as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT
EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN
HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE. WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST
HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

That said permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this section, permitiee will not be able to
make any claims for damages that may exist, and to which, if known, would materially affect its decision to




I8.

19.

20.

21.

agree to these encroachment terms and conditions, regardless of whether permittee’s lack of knowledge is
the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.

(a) That said permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable permit, agrees and promises to indemmfy,
defend, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, and employees, to the maximum
extent permitted by law, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities damages, actions, causes of
action, penalties, fines, liens, Judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, withowut
limitation, attorneys' fees and costs; collectively referred to as “claims”, whether direct or mdirect,
known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to the extent that such claims were either (1) caused by
the permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives, or, (2) in the case of
environmental contamination, the claim is a result of environmental contamination that emanates or
emanated from 949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California site, or was otherwise caused by the
permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives. '

(b) That, if any contamination is discovered below or in the immediate vicinity of the encroachment,
and the contaminants found are of the type used, housed, stored, processed or sold on or ffom 949
West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California site, such shall amount fo a rebuttable presumption that
the contarmnation below, or in the immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused by the

permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

(©) That said permittee shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county and local laws, rules, and
regulations governing the installation, maintenance, operation and abatement of the encroachment.

That said permittee hereby does remise, release, and forever discharge, and agree to defend, indemnify, and
save harmless, the City, its officers, agents and employees and each of them, from any and all actions,
claims, and demands of whatsoever kind or nature, and any damage, loss or injury which may be sustained
directly or by the undersigned and any other person or persons, and arising out of, or by reason of the
occupation of said public property, and the future removal of the above-mentioned encroachment.

That the herein above conditions shall be binding upon the permittee and the successive owners and assi ens
thereof.

That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take effect when all the conditions hereinabove
set forth shall have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Director of Building Services, and shall

+ become null and void upon the failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions,




EXHIBIT ‘A’

Legal Description Exhibit
City of Oakiand

Parcel One:

Lots 1 to 29, inclusive, as said lots are shown on the Map of a “Resubdivision of a Portion of Block
616, Oakland, Alameda Co.. Cal.” Filed May 30,1909, in Book 19 of Maps, Page 69, in the office of
the county recorder of Alameda County, and a portion of Block 616, as said block s shown on
Boardman’s map of Oakland and vicinity, on file in the office of the county recorder of Alameda
County, described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the southern line of West Grand Avenue, formerly 22" Street,
with the western line of market Street, as said streets are shown on the map firstly herein teferred to ;
running thence North 75° west, along said line of West Grand Avenue, 250 feet to the eastern line of
Myrtle Street, as said street is shown on sajd map; thence south 15° west along the last named line,
338.07 feet to the northern line of 21% Street, as said street is shown on said map; thence South 77°38°
East along the last named line, 250.26 feet to said western line of Market Street; thence North 15°Bast
along the last named line, 326.57 feet to the point of beginning.

Excepting there from, that portion thereof conveyed to the City of Oakland, in the deed dated J anuary
14, 1960, recorded January 15, 1960, under recorder’s series no. AR-5760, Alameda County Records.

Also excepting there from, those portions thereof described in the deed from William H.Taylor to Gulf
Oil Corporation of California, A Delaware Corporation, dated August 8, 1963, recorded December 2,
1963, on Reel 1059, Image 94 (Au-196899), Alameda County Records,

Parcel Two:

A portion of West Grand Avenue, formerly 22™ Street, adjacent to Lots 13, 14 and 15 in Block 616, as
shown on the map of resubdivision of a portion of Block 616, filed May 31, 1906, in Book 19 of Maps,
Page 69, in the office of the County Recorder of Alameda County, described as follows;

Beginning at a poini on the southern line of West Grand Avenue, formerly 22™ Street, distant thercon
North 72°53%43” West, 125 feet from the intersection thereof with the western line of Market Street, as
said streets are shown on said map; thence along the said line of West Grand Avenue, north 72°53°43”
West, 58.04 feetto a pomt from which the center of a circle, having a radius of 745 feet, bears South
7°45” West; thence leaving said southern line of West Grand Avenue, on the circumference of said
circle easterly, a distance of 58.53 feet to the westerly line of the land described as parcel 2 in the deed
from William H. Taylor to Gulf Oil Corporation of California, dated August 8, 1963, recorded
December 2, 1963, on reel 1059, Image 94 (AU-196899), Alameda County Records; and thence along
the last named line, South 17°06°17” West, 7.23 feet to the point of beginning,

Assessor’s parcel no. 005-041 1-001-04
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[ SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-F
Project Name: Kim Property Project Location: 925-949 West Grand Ave, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: Damian Hriciga Date Drilled: August 8, 2004 Checked By: Roberl E. Kitay, R.G.eﬁ‘l“
WATER_AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 12.0° Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: 10.5 Woell Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 15.0° Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" I.D. Macro Sampler
o SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
3 c Y e 8 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
=) I ©
= BORING 2 | sl 3 El 3| o £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
g DETAIL E|ls|lol &2 E9| £ SR . =
o 2 |2|l:| 5|5 a3 a density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
0 8 |E|l8|l S| 5| & o
m| O|
== @ 0 | Asphalt
i £ Silty CLAY (CH); olive; medium stiff, damp; 90% clay;
= N 10% silt; trace gravel, high plasticity; very low
i ::: estimated K; no odor
T Lo 0
e 5 l.:_\. 5
'\,\-
ol b =
= e g
= Nt B
i - ©
= b c
'\,\ (_“ D
—10 N é Y 10| slight odor
L t:: ! i
= N b -,.:"‘ g Clayey GRAVEL (GC); yellow brown; dense; wet; 60%
# o -f-_f_
| . [asa’aa gravel, 20% clay; 20% fine to medium sand; non-plastic:
is ‘5 o s D high estimated K; slight odor
= | Sandy SILT (ML}; yellow brown; soft: wet; 60% silt;
B 40% sand; non-plastic; medium estimated K; no odor
— - End of Boring at 15'
=20 =20
=2 5 —25
= e
=30 =30
AQUA SCIENCE EMGIMEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-G

Project Name: Kim Property Project Location; 925-949 West Grand Ave, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: Damian Hriciga Date Drilled: August 9, 2004 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G."
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 12.5' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: 11.5' Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 15.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro Sampler
P SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
b - ] T 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
Q I= D
£ BORING 2 | gl 3 Elg| ¢ = standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
2 DETAIL s |elo|l 22| ao| £ : o o Iy
= 2 s3] =| & &5 a density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
0o S 12l g8l S|s| & a
m| O| =
= J @A 0 | Asphalt
= i Silty CLAY (CH); yeliow brown; stiff, damp; 90% clay;
= hs 10% silt; trace gravel, moderate plasticity; very low
— ::: estimated K; no odor
R P o
e 5 h:'\. 5
T \:'\ E
k", e1)
m \r\ E
- \./'\ m
=9
. s g o olive
] ﬂ ‘-:\- E 1 0
- P L SZ Sandy SILT (ML); olive; stiff; damp; 60% silt; 30%
.- b~ i i fine sand; 10% clay; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
s Wt = .. ho odor
. ::: £ Silly SAND (SM); olive; medium dense; wet; 70% fine
b1 5 = 0 15 sand; 20% silt; 10% clay; trace gravel; non-plastic;
high estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor
- o Sandy SILT (ML); light brown; stiff; damp; 60% silt;
30% fine sand; 10% clay; non-plastic; medium
B estimated K; no odor
D [ =120 End of Boring at 15
2 5 =25

AQUA SCIENGCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-H
Project Name; Kim Property Project Location: 925-949 West Grand Ave, Qakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: Damian Hriciga Date Drilled: August 9, 2004 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. ¢
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: 15.0' Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 20.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" .D. Macro Sampler
o SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA =
E - o] = - :.3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
£ | BORING 2 | 5| 5| El £| o = ficatl : :
= E=3 gl ol 2| @ = standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
5 DETAIL 5 |c|lo|l 2|2 a8 & : : i .
B 2 @ L & 9 . density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
D © b= = = @ = O
(] [ = 2| > (5] (O] ]
m| O =
=~ 7] 0 | Asphalt
B e Silty CLAY (CH); brown; stiff; damp; 80-90% clay;
[ *~’: 10-20% silt; trace gravel; high plasticity; very low
[~ ::\ astimated K; no odor
n [ 0
jaem 5 \.:\. 5
i \:\. E
SN o
[T \."-\ E
— "’\ @
S
il ] S 0
_1 ﬂ u:\ E 1 0
He=y '\{\ n._
N r.’:
k7
e ::: o i Silty SAND (SM); olive; medium dense; moist; 60% fine
1 5 hs A4 [ =15 sand; 30% silt; 10% clay; non-plastic; medium
- L2 ; _ estimated K; no odor
L. Ly
" o Silty CLAY (CH); olive; stiff, damp; 90% clay; 10% silt;
50 L2 20 high plasticity; very iow estimated K; no odor
— — | Silty SAND (SM); olive; medium dense; moist; 60% fine
s - sand; 30% silt; 10% clay; non-plastic; medium
L | estimated K; no odor
i B End of Boring at 20’
2 5 =25
=30 =3
AQUA SCIEMNCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well: MW-1
Project Name: Kim Property Project Location: 925-949 West Grand Ave, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger | Size of Drill: 8.0° Diameter
Logged By: Damian Hriciga Date Drilled: August @ and 10, 2004 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. e
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 20.0/
Depth of Water First Encountered: 17.0' Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2° Diameter PVC Casing
Static Depth of Water in Well: 11.¢' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 25.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0° 1.D. Macrocore
o SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
° c 7 IS 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
Q S [}
'_E BORING a | 8| 3 g. 2 E £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
B DETAIL 5 |lzs|lo| S| a®| £ e et L o
o it @ = P =4 density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
T 2 18l z|=|8 & o 2 ining, U=tLo designation. |
Q a Ll 5| m 0] o
m| O] =
=0 Strget Box 0
.. inoe ell bap Asphalt/Roadbase
- Siity CLAY (CH); dark gray;, medium stifi; moist; 909%
" O s clay; 10% silt; high plasticity; very low estimated K;
= E no odor
o
(&) 0
g 5
5 5 yellow brown; 70% clay; 30% silt; trace gravel;
7] E moderate plasticity; low estimated K
= 0
[
85 & . . .
m : 0 olive; 70% clay; 20% silt; 10% fine sand
Oy @
- c_‘g y 10| 90% clay; 10% silt; high plasticity; very low estimated
N O = K
g
ﬂ soft from 12' to 13
e 0 medium stiff; 70% clay; 20% silt; 10% fine sand;
£ | 5| moderate plasticity; low estimated K
& =]
1— = 4
c ?‘ Clayey GRAVEL (GC); yellow brown; dense; wet; 80%
= g g gravel; 20% clay; 20% fine to medium sand,
ﬁ *g 20 \ non-plastic; high estimated K; no odor
T = Silty CLAY (CH); yellow brown; stiff, moist; 90%
= ® clay; 10% silt; high plasticity; very low estimated K;
_ g 3 no odor
3o B0% clay; 10% silt; 10% ftine sand below 20.5'
w3
©
= E 25
= g9 e End of Boring at 25.0'
L QO -
[ra i)
— < |
o
4 D: .
=30 v ~-30
o
AQUA SCIENGE EMGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well: MW-2

Project Name: Kim Property Project Location: 925-249 West Grand Ave, QOakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger | Size of Drill: 8.0° Diameter
2
Logged By: Damian Hriciga Date Drilled: August 9 and 10, 2004 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.*
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 15.0'
Depth of Water First Encountered: 11.0¢ Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter PVC Casing
Static Depth of Water in Well: 10.0' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 15.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macrocore
= SOI/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
§ = 2| = § DESCRIFTION OF LITHOLOGY
o E °
£ BORING s |s| 2| &| 3 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ DETAIL s lelo| S| = g ity, sii ini ignatl
=) 2 o - g §’ 2 density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
@ i = = = o = D
O o | Elgl =B 0 (]
m|lo| =
= (] Strget Box 0 | Asphalt/Base
= Lockina ¥ell Cap
| - CLAY (CH); olive; stiff; damp; 100% clay; high
. O é \ Plasticity; very low estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odoif
= E 3 19 Silty CLAY (CH); olive; stiff, damp; 80% clay; 20% siit;
-5 3 %’ - 5 moderate plasticity; very low eslimated K; strong
= s G hydrocarbion odor
i NS
| é f" 70% clay, 20% silt; 10% gravel; low estimated K
= I
- DD3 ’m 820
=10 -8 A 10
L N5 4
= o B B Clayey GRAVEL (GC); yellow brown: dense: wet;, 0%
| E c?:’t gravel; 20% clay, 20% fine to medium sand;
o) ,g 0 \non-plastic; high estimated K; strong hydrocarbon odor
~ =
15 . E % 15 Silty CLAY (CHY}; olive; stiff, damp; 70% clay; 20%
| e a | sill; 10% gravel; maoderate plasticity; low estimated K;
§ no odor
= = & = .
E 5 0 — End of Boring at 15.0'
zZ 3 -
=20 T =20
- = b
L o b
>
= o o
=]
- fo] L
- 5 L
25 o 25
= - i
- ol
3 =
= < -
L a] L
=30 ™ =30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well: MW-3

Project Name: Kim Property Project Location: 925-949 West Grand Ave, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger | Size of Drill. 8.0" Diameter

Logged By: Damian Hriciga

Date Drilled: August 9 and 10, 2004 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. #“

WATER_ AND WELL_DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 18.5'

Total Depth of Well Completed: 20.0°

Well Screen Typs and Diameter: 2" Diameier PVC Casing

Static Depth of Water in Weli: 10.0'

Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 20.0'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0° I.D. Macrocore

- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
§ - o] = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
=) 15 ®
= BORING g | sl 3 E E 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
! DETAIL 3 E ‘; s| & %E’ =4 density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
a a |E|l3|S|®| & a
a|Oo| =
=0 Lg;r gt Bféﬁ ~ap 0 Asphalt/Base
L. ' Silty CLAY (CH); olive; stiff; damp; 80% clay; 20% silt;
c S .
| O QE, moderate plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor
- n>. ) yellow brown
L 1s ¢ :
5 ; z 5 | trace gravel below 5'
= & g olive
- e n?
- =
I 3T .
o 2]
=10 -8 ¥ 10
= N O
- o
23
- (’; %’ D Clayey GRAVEL (GC}; yellow brown; dense; damp; 60%
15 ) .g 15 gravel; 20% clay; 20% fine to medium sand;
%’ g \ non-plastic; high estimated K; no odor
§ Silty CLAY (CH); vellow brown; stiff; damp; 80% clay;
= o § 20% silt; moderate plasticity; low estimated K; no odor
- S g ;
B Z & o Silty SAND (SP); brown; loose; wet; 70% fine sand,
=20 o 20| 30% silt; trace gravel; non-plastic; high estimated K;
= g — \ no odor
L < L .
= o L End of Boring at 20.0'
o
= o L
= S -
25 & 25
_— =O e
- &l
S -
L = =
- a L
-3 0 o =30

AQUA SGCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




APPENDIX C

Well Sampling Field Log




== aGlld 5Cienice
=5 BHGInesrs ing.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD L.OG

Project Name and  Address: %___________\é_\_b’:‘ﬂ_ %%%%% o

Job #: ST Date of sampling: ﬂL\E_@“‘“—'
Well Name: MYV | _ Sampled by: ___‘_i_l_\'?_ﬂh__ I
Total depth of weyy (feet):  __ "2 3 S Well diamete (inches):  —=_~
Depth to water before Sampling (feet): —‘—i_cg‘m—-——‘-——_-___j___a —_—
Thickness of floating product if any: —— B ———‘7—_&5
Depth of wel] Casing in water (feet): Y9 T —

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling {gallons): Tr_)

Equipment used o purge the well: -1 LG —

Time Ewvacuatiop Began:_ \Gody Time Evacuation _Finis‘hed:__&f‘z:
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: __ = /. N -

Did the well go dry?:_ _ pJO After how many gallons: —
lime samples were collected: ___ {G (<~ BT e ——
Depth to water ar time of sampling: 412_51%“%_5%%___“:—‘—_
Percent recovery ar time of sampling:_ - ——— T
Samples collected With:___“__z 'L_(gg_j%_____ﬁ_‘_ __________ ‘%“‘
Sample color: . -flgg,:%__ ()dor;__:jg_‘_%(_ﬁ_ii‘;"_““
Description of sediment in sample: _M_E.S?_LI‘H%‘_!_LE ________

Ml 5 — My ome Uy e Y —




Project Name and Address. V(l /Vl
s s

Job #: TR Date of s;nﬁn_p—ii—ng:‘_j ﬂg

-—_——.__~_—_,

Well Name: "¢ _ Sampled by: e PA T
‘ i o~ - inches). — ===
Total depth of well (feet): : = / ﬂ_(_/__;_ WeIL diameter (inches)- L_
Depth to water before sampling (feet): ____ﬁ;?_ga _________
Thickness of floating product if any: S e ______;‘___
Depth of we]} casing in water (feet): AT ' -

Number of gallons per well

befor Sampling (gallons)- QZ(I
MLEC —

Time Evacuatiop Finished: _ _glﬁtfj

Equipment uged 0 purge the wr:-_]l:__'__
Time Evacuation Began: >

Approximate volume of Broundwater purged: __ = ‘5:;,_____
bid the wel] go dry?. ‘25 After how many ga[-]ons:ﬁ_f_z—‘é-:h_

Time samples were col]ected:‘____ I_(Q;L_S/

Depth to Water at time of sampling: —1oas
Percent TECOVery at time of

Sampling:
Samples collecteq with:_____ﬁf@@l Lg;g'

sample coler: > T Odor:_ S VA —
Description of sediment |n Sample: _ :__1_&5?_1__ ‘‘‘‘‘ ﬁﬁk_:
CHEMTICATL DaTa
Vylume j ge Temp pH Con ivit
ez wind i&‘&%; ___mjf.li__
O~ . _ 25Y —t — oY
A .6 XS g e
=S G a4 ! __fr 2 —logy
_____ 24:“5_ 21(1 H:}_?/r _ﬁ___L(_S:Q
B 730 T sy
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample #_of comaineﬁ Yolume & YDE contaipe( Pres Jcegr Analvggs
Mz e ——moe el Mz




F == dguascience
a2l ]S BHGIineers ing.

Project Nam’f_:; gng A ___H_H_E__L___%__._._._______,,_j .
. 2. iMo- L - T
Job #: S Date of sampling: L ({cy e

Well Name: M S Sampled by: _ QH_ .
Total depth of wefy (feet): '2,.-53____ Well diameter (inches) 2
Depth to water before Sampling (feet): ' Nl T

————— e -

Thickness of Hoating product if_any: __i_"‘_‘:'___q_‘_d e —
Depth of we|] casing in water {feet): '
Number of gallong per well casing volume (gallons)._1 ¢,
Number of we|j €asing volumes to be removed:____ﬁ_} HHHHHH T
Req'd volume of Eroundwater to be purged before Sampling (gallons)- EE
Equipment used 14 purge the well: BAt ‘-—:{’},Q

ddress: M t/V/{

—_——

T

fime Evacuation Began. 7)o Time Evacuation/lj‘inished:__i_]__ggf‘
Approximate volyme of groundwater purged: __ = _—
Did the wel]] EO dry?._ f\JC’__ After how many gal-]ons:_‘_"_:~ B
fime samples were col]ected:_____D_L_;_____k_______________,______:_h_-
Depth to water at time of sSarnpling L‘;)’_}_(__L______.______* %%%%%
Percent Fecovery at time of sampling _;_ _HH______H__h_j_EE—
Samples collected with:h_H_h_“___ DA L_L(L(-__%‘____H__H_ﬁﬁm_‘_aj—itﬁ
Sample color- _ ngg_ﬁ__ R o
Deseriprion of sediment |n sarnpIe:ﬁ___-iﬂsif_'i:i__k_iﬁ__Hx___j‘

CTHEMICAL BaTa

Volume Ze H Con LLvit
O wary, wile B Yo
e T 73Y T /55
57 T R 156
___jl_r,__“_ﬁ_ _____ N ——

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of Zylamer% Vofumar & type contatper Preg Icce? Analvg s




APPENDIX D

Survey Report




Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers Civil Enginesr

Stanley O. Nielsen
\ ‘[(4 — Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
l". 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 85076 Lee D. Vaage
‘h‘ ~d—2a Y phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (B31) 724-8025 Jeff 5. Nielsen
e-mail: lee@midcoastengineers.com Land Surveyor

September 24, 2004

Robert Kitay

AquaScience Engineers, Inc.
208 W, Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Re: Kim Property, 925-949 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California; AquaScience Project,
MCE Job No. 04181

Dear Mr. Kitay,

As you requested, on September 23 we surveyed three monitoring wells and three soil
borings located at the referenced site. Our findings are shown on the attached sheets, expressed
in State Plane Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in
the north rim of the standard box (TOB).

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points #1034 and #1036 (HO045), as shown on the
map entitled “Record of Survey, Monumentation System for the Port of Oakland”, R/S No. 990,
filed in Book 18 of Survey, Pages 50-60, Alameda County Records. Latitude and Longitude as
shown were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum. The
accuracy range of the reported information is +/- lem. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700
system (Code T57).

The benchmark used for this survey is Control Point #1036 (H045), as listed in the above
described map, a nail in concrete in monument box at Poplar Street and West Grand Avenue.
Elevation = 10.039 feet, NAVDSS.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,




KIM PROPERTY
925 - 949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

Project : 04181
User name MCE Date & Time
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum  NAVDS38
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

9:34:00 AM 8/24/2004
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Narne Northing Easting Elevation Description
16 2123770.89 6047540.89 15.12 MW-itoc
17 2123771.18 6047540.85 15.30 MW-1tob
14 2123891.29 6047577.63 14.42 MW-2toc
15 2123891.54 6047577.62 16.02 MW-2tob

8 2123859.36 6047690.42 15.20 MW-3toc
9 212385960 6047690.41 15.51 MW-3tob
13 2123922 18 6047555,38 14.78 5B-F
10 2123923.64 6047707.66 16.54 5B-G
7 2123794.38 6047684.76 15.99 SB-H
1003 2124629.21 6045465.49 10.039 GPS 1036




KIM PROPERTY
925 - 949 WEST GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

Project : 04181
User name MCE Date & Time  9:34:00 AM 9/24/2004
Coordinate System US State Plane 1883 Zone California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum  NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NAVDSS8
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units - US survey feet

Name Latitude Longitude - Elevation Description

16 37.814065792°N 122.279893383°W 16.12 Mw-1toc
17 37.814066566°N 122.279893525°W 15.30 MW-1tob
14 37.814398297°N 122.279774143°W 14.42 MW-2toc
15 37.814398978°N 122.279774183°W 15.02 MW-2tob

8 37.814316505°N 122.279381675°W 15.20 MW-3toc

g 37.814317169°N 122.279381714°W 15.51 MW-3tob
13 37.814481958°N 122.279853185°W 14.78 SB-F
10 37.814493924°N 122.279326216°W 16.54 SB-G

7 37.814137789°N 122.279396969°W 16.99 SB-H

1003 37.816313957°N 122.287133373°W 10.038 GPS 1036



A ] B C D E F H |1 J K L
1 |KIM PROPERTY
2 1925 - 949 WEST GRAND AVENUE i T T
3 JOAKLAND, (‘TALIFORNIA } B T
4
5 |AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS N
5 | T
7 |Project : 04181 | ]
8 User name MCE Date & Time _ 9:34:00 AM 9/24/2004 {
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983  Zone California Zone 3 0403 )
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 {Conus) |
11 Vertical Datum NAVDSS | '
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet B
13 Distance Units  US survey feet
14|  Elevation Units  US survey feet ] o
15
16 MW-1 MW | 09/23/2004| 37.8140658, -122.2798934 NAD83 | 1{Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
17 MW-2 MW | D9/23/2004] 37.8143983 -122.2797741 NAD83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
18 MW-3 MW | 09/23/2004| 37.8143165 -122.2793817 NADB83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 [top of casing
19
20 SB-F SB |09/23/2004] 37.8144820| -122.2798532 NADB3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers | T57 Iground
21 SB-G SB | 09/23/2004| 37.8144939| -122.2793262 NADB83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |ground
22 SB-H SB | 09/23/2004)  37.8141378] 1222793970 NAD83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers {T57 |ground




A | B C D E [F|G H r K
1 {KIM PROPERTY
2 |925 - 949 WEST GRAND AVENUE B | o
3 |OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 1 ] -
4
5 JAQUA SCIENCE ENGfNEIERS -l o
6 # , |
7 [Project : 041817 |
8 | Username MCE Date & Time  9:34:00 AM 9/24/2004 J
8 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10| Project Datum _NAD 1983 (Conus) |
11 Vertical Datum  NAVDS8
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units  US survey feet i
14 Elevation Units  US survey feet
15
16 MWW-1 09/23/2004| 15.12|CGPS 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
171 MW-2 09/23/2004| 14.42|CGPS (88! 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
18 MW-3 09/23/2004| 15.20/CGPS | 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
19
20 _|SB-F 09/23/2004! 14.78|CGPS ;88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers ground
21 SB-G 09/23/2004| 16.54|CGPS 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers ground |
22 SB-H 09/23/2004| 15.99,CGPS {88/ 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers ground




APPENDIX E

Analytical Results
And Chain of Custody
Documentation




IFF Report Number - 39508
‘ Date : 8/20/2004

ANALYTICAL L1

David Allen

Adqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Rd.
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 6 Soil Samples and 3 Water Samples
Project Name : KIM
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Allen,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,

[y

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800




lF F Report Number : 39508

A ANALYTICAL 110 pate: 8/20/2004

Subject : 3 Water Samples and 21 Sail Samples
Project Name : KIM
Project Number :

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasaline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample SB-F.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic patteen for
samples SB-G 9.5, SB-H 14.5', SB-G and SB-H. These hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical
Diesel Fuel. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic
pattern for sampie MW-2-9.5. These hydrocarbons are lower-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel,

The Method Reporting Limit for 1,1 2-Trichloroethane has been increased due to the presence of an
interfering compound for sample MW-2 9.5'. The Method Reporting Limit for 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
has been increased due to the presence of an interfering compound for sample MW-2 9.5 The Method
Reporting Limit for Chloromethane has been increased due to the presence of an interfering compound
for sample SB-G. The Method Reporting Limit for Bromodichloromethane has been increased due to the
presence of an interfering compound for samples MW-2 9.5, SB-F and SB-G. The Method Reporting
Limit for Trichloroethene has been increased due to the presence of an interfering compound for samples
MW-2 9.5' and SB-F.

Approved By:

2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

B ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  KIM

Project Number ;

Report Number : 39598
Date: 8/20/2004

Sample ; SB-F 9.5 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 38598-02
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel {Silica Gel) <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chlerooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 99.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
Sample : SB-G 9.5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 39598-04
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 3.9 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 94.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
Sample : SB-H 14.5" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 39598-08
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Mathod )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 1.5 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/19/2004

Wiy

Approved By: Jdal Kiff "

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFFE

Project Name :  KIM

Project Number :

A ANALYTICAL 1o

Report Number: 39598
Date : 8/20/2004

Sample : MW-114.0' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 39598-12
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method ]
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 957 % Recovery M EPA 8015 £/19/2004
Sample ; MW-2 9.5 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 39598-16
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 430 10 my/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 72.5 % Recovery M EPA BO15 8/19/2004
Sample ; MW-314 5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 38598-20
Sampie Date :8/9/2004
Method i
Measured Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
1-Chiorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 97 .4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/19/2004

Wi

Approved By: Jole Kiff "

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number ; 39598
l FF Date: 8/20/2004
ANALYTICAL Lic
Froject Name :  KIM
Project Number :
Sample : SB-F Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35598-22
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method .
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <1000 1000 ug/l M EPA 8015 8/18/2004
Sample : SB-G Matrix . Water Lab Number ; 39598-23
Sample Date 8/9/2004
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 4900 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/19/2004
Sample : SB-H Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32598-24
Sample Date :8/9/2004
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 390 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/18/2004

Approved By:

Wi

Jdey Kiff “

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Sample ; SB-F 8.5
Project Name :  KIM

Project Number :

IFF

\ANALYTICAL 11¢

Lab Number : 39598-02

Report Number : 39508
Date : 8/20/2004

Date Analyzed : 8/13/2004

Matrix : Soll Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,4-Dichlarobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 wmg/Kg 1,2-Dibramoethane <(0.0050 0.0050 wmg/Kg
Taotal Xylenes <0050 00050 mg/Kg
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 958 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) <0.0050 00050 molKg 4-Bromofluerobenzene (Surr) 97.5 % Racovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0005 00050 mg/Kg Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyf ether (ETBE) <0.0050 C.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 104 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyt ether (TAME) <Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanal <0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgfKg
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Winyl Chloride <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromomethane < 0.020 0.020 mg/iKg
Chloroethane <0.00580 00050 ma/Kg
Trichiorofiuoromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chiaride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 malKg
1,1-Dichtoroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <Q.0050 0.0050 wmg/Kg
Chloroform < 0.0050 0.005C mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene <0.0050 00050 myg/Kg
1,2-Dichlerepropane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bremodichloromethane < 00050 00050 myg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 D0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Tetrachloroethene <0.0060 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibrormochloromethane <{.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzense <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromofarm <0.0050 00050 ma/Kg
1.1.2,.2-Tetrachloroethane <Q.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg

1) MRL = Mathed reporting limit

Appraved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 39598

@ ANALYTICAL tic
Sample : SB-G 9.5'

Project Name : KIM

Project Number : Lab Number : 39598-04 Date Analyzed :8/13/2004
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value RL  Uniis
Benzene <0.0050 00050 mglKg 1.4-Dichiarobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg
Toluene <QQ05¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichiorobenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <00050 00050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dibromoethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Toluene - da (Surr) 105 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.005¢ mg/Kg 4-Bromafluerabenzene (Surr) 991 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 89.0 % Recovery
Ethykt-butyl ether (ETBE) <00050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0005 00050 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanol < 00050 0.0050 mag/Kg
TPH as Gasoling <1.0 1.0 mo/Kg
Chloromethane <0.0080 00050 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chiloride <0.0050 00050 mglKg
Bromomethane <0.020 0.020 mo/Kg
Chlorosthane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.0030 00050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Methyiene Chloride <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.0060 00050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichicroethane <0.0080 0.005¢ mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Chloroform < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <00050 00050 my/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethenea < 00050 00050 my/Kg
1,2-Dichlaropropane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromadichloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochioromethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene <0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform <D.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg -
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mo/kKg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 D0O050 mo/Kg

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

Yok

Approved By: | P“ﬁ
oe
2795 2Znd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Sampie : SB-H 14.5
Project Name :  KIM

Project Number :

\ ANALYTICAL 11c

Lab Number : 39598-08

Report Number ;

Date :

8/20/2004

Date Analyzed :8/13/2004

39598

Matrix : Seil Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Methad: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Farameter Value MRL  Units Parameter alue MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0080 00050 mglky 1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0Q.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Toluene <0005  0.0050 mglKg 1,2-Dichlorchenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <00050 0.0050 my/kg 1,2-Dibromoethane <0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050 mo/ky
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 105 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <D0,0050  0.0050 mg/Kg 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <DO050  0.0050 mgKg Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 95.9 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 00050 0.0050 wmg/Kg
Tert-Butangl < 0.00650 00050 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.605¢ mo/Kg
Vinyl Chioride < 0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromomethane < 0.020 0.020 mg/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlorofiugromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloroethene < (0.0D50 0.00B0 my/Kg
Methylena Chloride < 0.0050 0.00530 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0650 0.0050 mg/Ky
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.00650 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0030 0.005C mg/Kg
Chioroferm <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <Q.0050 0.0050 mgKg
Trichloroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
1,2-Dichloroprapane <0050 0.0050 mg/ky
Bromodichioromethane <0.6050 0.0050 myKg
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
Dibromochloromethane <0.0050 0,0050 mog/Kg
Chlgrobenzene <0.0050 0.005¢ mo/Kg
Bromoform <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050¢ mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene «0.0050 0,0605C mo/Kg

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Approved By:
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Report Number : 39598

IF F Date : 8/20/2004

i ANALYTICAL 110
Sample : MW-1 14.0°

Project Name : KIM

Project Number : Lab Number ; 39598-12 Date Analyzed : 8/13/2004
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value RL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mylkg 1,4-Dichlorobenzeng <0.0050 0.0050 mglKg
Toluens <00050 00050 mglKg 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
Eihylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.2-Dibromoethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <D.0050 0.0050 mgKyg
Taoluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.0050 0.0050 mglKg 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 30050 0.0050 mg/Kg Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-buty| ether (ETBE) <0,0050 0.0050 maKg 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {(Surr) 103 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methy| ether (TAME) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanol <0.0850 0.0050 ma/ky
TPH as Gasoline =1.0 1.0 mg/Kg
Chioromethane =0.0050 D.0050 mg/kKg
Vinyt Chloride <0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
Bromamethane <0.020 0.020 ma/Kg
Chlaroethane <0.0050 00050 mg/kg
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.0050 00050 mo/Kg
1,1-Dichloroetheng <0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg
Methylene Chloride <0.0050 0.0050 mo/kg
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 00050 0.0050 my/Kg
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.0050 00050 myl/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg
Chlorofarm <0.0060 0.0050 mgKy
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <D.005C 0.0050 myKg
1,2-Dichlorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 mglKg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlaroetheng <0.0050 0.0050 mgl/Kg
1,2-Dichioropropane <0.0060 Q.0050 mglKg
Bromodichloromethane <D0050 00050 my/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloroproepene < 00050 00050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 00050 00050 myKg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0050 0.0050 mgy/Kg
Tetrachlorosthene <0.0050 0.0050 malKg
Dibromochloromethane <(0.0060 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromaform <0.0050 0.0050 mglky
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

Yl

Approved By: | y”ﬁ
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 39598

1 IFF Date : 8/20/2004

ANALYTICAL vic

Sample ; MW-2 9.5
Project Name :  KIM

Froject Number : Lab Number : 39598-16 Date Analyzed : 8/13/2004, 8/14/2004
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EFA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 073 0025  molKg 1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.025 0.025  mgy/Kg
Toluene 0.091 0,025 mg/Kg 1.2-Dichiotobenzens <0.025 0.025 mg/ig
Ethylbenzene 16 0.025 mg/Kg 1.2-Dibromoethane <0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes 45 1.0 mg/Kg
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg 4-Bromoftuorobenzene {Surr) 101 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.025 0.025 ma/Kg Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 88.5 % Recovery
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.025 0.025 ma/Ka 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 {Surr) 85.1 % Recovery
Tert-amyl mathyl ether (TAME) <0025 0025 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanol <025 . 0.25 mg/kKg
TPH as Gasoline 1000 50 mgfKg
Chioromethane < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride < 0.025 ©.025 mg/Kg
Bromomethane < 0.040 0.040 mg/Kg
Chlorcethane < 0.025 .025 mag/Kg
Trichloroflucromethane < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichicrosthens < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
Methylene Chioride < {050 0.050 mg/Kg
frans-1,2-Dichioroethene < 0.025 0.025 ma/kKg
1,1-Dichloroethane =0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0027 0025 mg/Kg
Chloroform <0.025 0.025 ma/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.025 0.025 mg/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0,025 0.025 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0,025 0.025 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene < (,080 0.080 mg/Kg
1,2-Oichloropropane < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg
Bromedichloromethane <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.025 0.025 myg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.025 0.025 ma/kg
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <0.20 0.20 my/ikg
Tetrachloroethene < 0,025 0.025 mgfkg
Dibromochloromethane < 0,025 0.025 mgfkg
Chiarcbenzene < 0.025 0.025 mgikg
Bromoform < 0.025 0.025 mg/kKg
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.080 0.080 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorabenzene <0.025 0.025 mygiKg

1) MRL = Method reporting limig

.

Ykl

Approved By: | Vuﬂ
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Sampte ; MW-3 14 5'
Project Name :  KIM

Project Number :

IFF

ANALYTICAL i1c

Lab Number : 39528-20
Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Matrix . Soil Sample Date :8/9/2004
Measured 1

Parameter Value L Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 my/Ky
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzens <0.0060 0.0050 my/Kg
Total Xylenas <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTEBE) <0.0050 0.0050 myg/Ky
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanol <0.0050 0.005¢ mgiKg
TPH as Gasaline <10 1.0 mgiKg
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.005¢ mgKyg
Vinyl Chloride <0.0050 00050 mg/Kyg
Bromomethane <Q.020 0.020 ma/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mglKg
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.00580 0.0050 mo/Kg
1,1-Dichigoroethene <0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Mathylene Chioride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichiorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chioroform <0.0060 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carban Tetrachloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bramodichloromethane < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <D.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromoform < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane < 00050 0.0050 ma/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 00050 00050 mg/Kg

1) MRL = Methad reparting limit

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number ;

Date :

8/20/2004

Date Analyzed : 8/18/2004

38598

Measured 1

Units

Parameter Value MRL
1,4-Dichforabanzene <0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg
1,2-Dichlorabenzeng < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg
1,2-Dibromoethane < 00050 0Q.0050 mgKg
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 109 % Recaovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery
Dibromofiuoromethane {Surr) 59.3 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 101 % Recovery

Approved By:
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Report Number ; 39598

Date : 8/20/2004

A ANALYTICAL 11
Sample : SB-F

Project Name :  KIM
Project Number :
Matrix ; Water

Lab Number : 39598-22 Date Analyzed :8/15/2004
Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene 21 140 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Toluene 2.0 1.0 ugft 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ugfll
Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.0 ugfl 1,2-Dibromoethane <1.0 1.0 ug/lL
Total Xylenes 3.6 1.0 ug/L
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 93.0 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 16 1.0 ugfl 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 102 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <1.0 1.0 uglL Dibromoflucramethane (Surr} B8.3 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <1.0 10 ugfL 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 (Surr) 90.1 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <1.0 1.0 ugfL
Tert-Butanol <10 10 ugiL
TPH as Gasoline 5000 100 ug/L
Chioromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Vinyi Chioride < 1.0 1.0 ug/L
Bromomethane < 50 50 uglL
Chloroethana <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Trichlorofluaromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethens <10 1.0 ugfL
Methylene Chloride <10 10 ug/L
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 10 ugft
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ugft
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <10 1.0 ugfl
Chloroform <1.0 1.0 ugfL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 1.0 ugfl
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Trichloroethene <50 5.0 uglL
1,2-Dichtoropropane <1.0 1.0 ugfl
Bromaodichloromethane < 5.0 5.0 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 1.0 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Ditramochloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ugiL
Bromofarm <1.0 1.0 ugL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10 10 ug/t
1,3-Dichlorcbenzens <1.0 1.0 ug/t

1) MR = Methed reporting limit

2795 2nd 5t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 39598

IFF Date : 8/20/2004

s ANALYTICAL 11c
Sample : SB-G
Project Name :  KIM
Project Number : Lab Number ; 39598-23 Date Analyzed : 8/16/2004
Matrix : Water Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Unils
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,4-Dichiorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. 1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 uglL
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugiL 1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL
Totat Xylenes 0.72 0.50 ug/t
Toluane - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE)} 32 0.50 ugfl 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.5 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 050 ug/L Dibromoflucromethane {Surr) 99.2 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETEE) < .50 0.50 ug/L 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 99.2 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/
Tert-Bitanol <50 50 ugfl
TPH as Gasoline 1200 50 uglL
Chloromethane <080 ° 080 ug/L
Vinyl Chioride 4.6 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroflucromethane < Q.50 0.50 ugil.
1,1-Dichlorosthene <0.50 0.50 ugfL
Methylene Chloride <5.0 5.0 ug/t
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 58 0.50 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugil
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 60 0.50 ug/L
Chiloroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1.1-Trichloroathane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane .95 0.50 ug/l.
Carbon Tetrachlaride <0.50 0.50 ugfi
Trichloroethene 6.2 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromedichforomethane < 0.80 0.80 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichlorasthana < 0.50 0.50 ugi.
Tetrachioreethene <0.50 0.50 ugiL
Dibromochloromethane ’ <0.50 0.50 uglt
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlarcbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/fL

1} MRL = Method reperting limit

Approved By: | "uﬁ
oe
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Report Number : 39598

l” Date : 8/20/2004

m ANALYTICAL 1ic
Sample : SB-H
Project Name :  KIM
Project Number ; Lab Number ; 39598-24 Date Analyzed ;8/15/2004
Matrix : Water Sample Date :8/9/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene < (0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorcbenzensa < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugit 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil.
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l 1,2-Dibromaethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfll
Total Xylenes < 0.50 6.50 ug/L
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 D.50 ugiL 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugilL Dibramofluoromethane (Surr) 102 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methy| ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/l
TPH as Gasaline < 50 50 ug/L
Chioromethane < 0,50 0.50 ug/l.
Vinyl Chloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chlorpethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlaraflucromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <50 5.0 ugh.
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0,50 0.50 ugft.
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugiL
Chloroform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane < 0.50 0.50 ugil
1,2-Dichleroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ugil
Trichloroethene < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/L
1,2-Dichlaropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <{.50 0,50 ugiL
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene <{.50 0.50 ugrL
1.1,2-Trichlaroethane <0.50 0.50 ugft
Tetrachtoroethene <0.50 ¢.50 ugfL
Dibromochioromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugil.
Chiorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bramoform < 0.50 0.50 ugiL
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <050 Q.50 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

Approved By: | 4|ﬂ
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QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : KIM

Project Number :

Method
Measured Reparting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <1.0 1.0 mg/kg M EPA BD15S 8/19/2004
1-Chioroccladecane (Silica Gel Surr) 101 % M EPA BO15 8/19/2004
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA BO15 8/17/2G04
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B260B  8/13/2004
Toluene < (0.0D50 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  B/13/2004
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA8260B  BM3/2D04
Total Xylenes < (.0D50 0.005¢ mo/Kg EPA 8260B B/13/2004
Msthyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < (.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  B/13/2004
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} =< 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EFA 8260B 8/13/2004
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 moig EPA 82608  8/13/2004
Tart-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < (3.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B  8/13/2004
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/13/2004
TPH as Gasoline <140 1.0 mgiig EPA 8260B 8/13/2004
Chiloromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mofKg EPA 32608 8/13/2004
Viny! Chioride < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B B8/13/2004
Bromamethane <0.020 0.020 mgiKg EPA B260B B/13/2004
Chieroethane < (.0050 0.005G mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/13/2004
Trichloroflusromethane < 0.0050 G.0050 mg/Kg EPA 3260B  B/13/2004
1,1-Dichloroathene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA8260B  B/13/2004
Methylene Chloride < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPAB260B  8/13/2004
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA4260B BM3/2004
1,1-Dichlorcethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  B/13/2004
cis-1,2-Dichicroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ig EFA 82608  B/13/2004
Chloroform < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 B/13/2D04
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < (.0050 0.0050 mg/ky EPA 8260B B/13/2004
1,2-Dichlorosthane < (.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA8260B  B/13/2004
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.0050 0080 mg/Kg EfA 82608 871372004
Trichloroelhena < 0.0050 0.005¢ mg/Kg EPA 8260B  &/1312004
1,2-Dichloropropanse < 0.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 8My2004
Bromedichloromethans < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ko EPA B260B  8/13/2004
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  8/13/2004
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene < 0.0050 0.0050 mu/Kg EPA B2608  8/13/2004

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 39598

Date :  8/20/2004
Method
Measured Reperting Analysis Date
Parameter Valie Limit Units Method Analyzed
1.1,2-Trichlorcethane < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA B2608 81372004
Tatrachloroethene < (L0050 G.0050 mg/kg EPA B260B  8/13/2004
Dibremochloremethane < (L0050 00050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B  8/13/2004
Chlorebenzene < 0.005G 0.0050 ma/kg EPA 8260B  £/13/2004
Bromaform < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  8/13/2004
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  B/13/2004
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  8/13/2004
1,4-Dichlorcbenzens < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB2608B  8/13/2004
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  8/13/2004
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 1.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/13/2004
Teluene - dB (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608 8/13/2004
4-Bromefluercbenzene (Surr) 975 % EPA 82608  B/13/2004
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) it % EPA 82608  8/13/2004
1,2-Dichlaroethane-dd (Surr) 289 % EPA 82608 B8/13/2004
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  B/17/2004
Toluens < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
Ethylhbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  8/17/2004
Tota! Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B B/17/2004
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg  EPAB2E0B B/17/2004
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} < (.0050 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 8/17/2004
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 32608  8/17/2004
Tart-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < (.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B  8/17/2004
Tert-Bulanol < (0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260  8/17/2004
TPH as Gasoline <10 10 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  8/17/2004
Chlorpmethang < 0.0050 0.005C my/Kg EPA 8Z60B  8/17/2004
Vinyl Chicride < 0.0050 0.005G mg/ia EPA B260B  B/17/2004
Bromomethane <0.020 0.020 mg/Kg EPA B260B  B/17/2004
Chloroethane < 0.0050 0.0G050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/17/2004
Trichlorofiuoremethane < 0.0050 0.00350 mg/Kg EFA B260B  8/17/2004
1.1-Dichloroethens < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA B2608  8/17/2004
Methylene Chicride < 0.0050 {.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/17/2004
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
1,1-Dichloroethane < {.0050 0.0050 _mg/Kyg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
W
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : KIM

Project Number -

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgKg EPA B260B  BA7/2004
Chiorofarm < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKy EPA B260B  B/17/2004
1,1,1-Frichloroethane <0.005¢ - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/M17/2004
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfig EPA B260B  B/17/2004
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0,0050 ¢.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/17/2004
Trichloroelhene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/g EFA 82608 8/172004
1,2-Dichlornpropane < 0.0050 0.005¢ mg/Kg EPA 8260B  8/17/2004
Bromodichloromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  8/17/2004
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgl/iKg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
1,1,2-Trichioroethane < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B26G8 B/17/2004
Tetrachloroethens < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/17/2004
Dikromochloromethane < 0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/17/2004
Chlorobenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA B260B B/17/2004
Bromoform < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  B/17/2004
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < (.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B260B 8/17/2004
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  8/17/2004
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 ma/Ko EPA 82608 8/17/2004
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608  8/17/2004
1,2-Dibromeethans <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/17/2004
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.6 % EPA 8260B 8/1712004
4-Brometluorobenzene (Surr) 101 Ye EPA 8260B 8/17/2004
Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 97.0 % EPA 32608 8/t7/2004
1,2-Dichicreethane-dd (Surr) 104 % EPA 82608 8/17/2004

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 39593

Date: 8/20/2004

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2004
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/14/2004
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  8/14/2004
Total Xylenes = .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
Mathyl4-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B  B/14/2004
Diisapropyl ether [DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B  B/14/2004
Ethyl-t-5utyl ethar {ETBE} < 0.50 0.50 uedL EPA 82608  8/14/2004
Ter-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/2004
Ten-Butano! <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/2004
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/14/2004
Chloromethang <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
Vinyl Chiorida < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
Bromomathane < 20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/2004
Chioroelhane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B B/14/2004
Trichloraflucromethana < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
1,1-Dichloroathane <{.50 3.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/14/2004
Methylene Chlaride <50 E0 ugll EPA 8260B 8/14/2004
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugit. EPA 8260B B/14/2004
1,1-Dichloroethana < (.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  B/14/2004
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/2004
Chioroform < {.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/14/2004
1,2-Dichlorecethane <0.560 Q.50 ugil EPA B260B  B/14/2004
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.50 0.50 ugi. EPA 82608  8/14/2004
Trichlorgethane < (.50 Q.50 uglL EPA 82608  BM4/2004
1.2-Dichloropropane < (.50 .50 ug/l EPA B2608  8/14/2004
Bromodichloromethane < Q.50 .50 ugil EPAB280B 811472004
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.50 .50 ug/l EPA 82608  8/14/2004
trans-1,3-Dichlorograpene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2004
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/14/2004
Tetrachlorcethene <0.50 0.80 ugiL EPA 82608 8/14/2004
Dibromochloromelhane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  8/14/2004
Chlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  B/14/2004
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  Bf14/2004
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/14/2004
m\H
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QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : KIM

Project Number :

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/14/2004
1,4-Dichlarobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/14/2004
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0,50 ug/L EPA B2B0B  8/14/2004
1,2-Dibromoethang < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/2004
Toluene - dB (Surr) 106 EPA B260B  8/14/2004
4-Bromofluerobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA B26GB  8/14/2004
Dibromefiuoromethane (Surr} 100 EPA 82608  8/14/2004
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 977 EPA B260B  B/14/2004
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ugil EPAB260B B/16/2004
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/16/2004
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B8/16/2004
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608  B/16/2004
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/16/2004
Ditsopropy! ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  B/16/2004
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) <D.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  8/16/2004
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  B/MG6/2004
Tert-Butanol <50 50 wgil EPA B260B  B/16/2004
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/16/2004
Chioromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA BZG60B B/16/2004
Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/ EPA B260B B/16/2004
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L EPA B260B  B/16/2004
Chiaroelhane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  B/16/2004
Trichlorofluaromethane < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/B/2004
1,1-Oichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B2G0B  8/16/2004
Methylene Chloride <50 5.0 ug/t EFA 82608 B8/16/2004
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene «0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/16/2004
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA 8260B 8/16/2004
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA8260B 8/16/2004
Chioroform <{.50 0.50 ugrL EPA 826DB  8/16/2004
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 8/16/2004
1,2-Dichloroethane <{.50 0.50 up/L EFPA 32608 8/16/2004
Carbon Tetrachloride < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/16/2004
Trichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  8/16/2004

Report Number : 39598

Date : 8/20/2004
- Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Valua Limit Units Method Analyzed
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/16/2004
Bramodichloromethang < 0.5¢ G.50 ugil. EPA 8260B  B/16/2004
cis-1,3-Cichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B26DB  8/16/2004
trans-1,3-Dichlcropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  B/16/2004
1,1,2-Trichlaroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA B250B  B/16/2004
Tetrachloroathene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  8/16/2004
Bibramachloromethana < 0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA 82608  8/18/2004
Chiarobenzene <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/16/2004
Bromoform < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/15/2004
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroelhane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608  8/16/2004
1,3-Dichicrobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  B/16/2004
1,4-Dichlorobenzens < (.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  8/16/2004
1,2-Dichicrabenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/16/2004
1,2-Cibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 82608  8/16/2004
Teluene - dB {Surr) 99.8 % EPA 8260B 8/16/2004
4-Brormofluerobenzens (Surr) 02,2 % EPA 82608  B/16/2004
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 97.3 % EPA 8260B B/16/2004
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 998 % EPA 8260B  B/16/2004

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name: KIM

Project Number :

Report Number: 39598
Date: 8/20/12

004

. . Duplicate Spiked
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. ] Spike Spiked Spiked i Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov, Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel 39598-08 =<1.0 20.0 20.0 16.5 16.5 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 8/M19/04 826 82.7 0.172 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 945 924 ug/lL MEPAB015 8/M7/04 945 89.4 5.00 70-130 25
Benzene 39598-02 <0.005C 0.0399 0.0399 0.0371 00375 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/13/04 93.0 93.9 0.967 70-130 25
Toluene 39508-02 <0.0050 0.0392 00399 0.0362 0.0361 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/13/04 906 90.4 0.214 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 39598-02 <0.0050 0.200 0.200 0.171 0.163 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8&/13/04 858 81.7 4.88 70-130 25
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether 39598-02  <0.0050 0.0399 0.0399 0.0347 0.0349 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/13/04 87.0 874 0484 70130 25
Benzene 35620-05 <0.0050 0.0371 00372 0.0374 00372 mg/Kop EPAB260B 8/17/04 101 999 0985 70130 25
Toluene 39620-05 <0.0050 0.0371 0.0372 0.0348 0.0353 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/M17/04 940 949 0.896 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 39620-05 <0.0050 0.186 0.186 0.166 0.171 mg/kg EPA 8260B 8/17/04 89.3 91.9 2.91 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 39620-05 <0.0050 0.0371 0.0372 00322 0.0331 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/17/04 B6.8 89.0 2.48 70-130 25
Benzene 395988-23 <0.50 40.0 38.9 449 43.2 ug/l. EPAB8260B 8/15/04 112 11 1.07 70-130 25
Toluene 39598-23 <0.50 40.0 38.9 45.5 43.4 ug/l.  EPAS8260B 8/15/04 114 111 209 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 39508-23 <5.0 200 194 212 206 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/15/04 106 106 00619 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 39598-23 22 40.0 38.5 61.0 59.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/M15/04 963 96.0 0.342 70-130 25
Benzene 39632-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.7 40.0 ug/k EPAB8260B 8/16/04 102 100 1.63 70-130 25
Toluene 39632-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.9 3926 ug/t EPA8260B 8/16/04 102 98.9 3.30 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 39632-01  <5.0 200 200 205 212 ug/L EPA8260B 8/16/04 102 108 344 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

o

Approved By: Jer(iﬁ "



Report Number : 395928

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/20/2004

Project Name :  KIM

Project Nurmber :

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 39632-01 1.6 40.0 40.0 423 413 ug/ll EPAB260B 8/16/04 102 99.2 2.50 70-130 25

Approved By:  Jod| Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)

Project Name :  KIM

Project Number :

Date :

Report Number : 39598

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPAB015 8/19/04 86.8 70-130
Benzene 0.038% mg/Kg EPAS8260B 8/13/04 89.7 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 8/13/04 95.3 70-130
Tert-Butanal 0.200 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 8/13/04 90.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0399 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/13/04 91.5 70-130
Benzens 0.0400 mgiKg EPAB260B 8/17/04 97.2 . 70-130
Toluene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8&/17/04 80.8 70-130
Ternt-Butanol 0.200 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/17/04 87.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0400 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/17/04 87.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/04 112 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/04 115 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/04 107 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/k EPA 8260B 8/14/04 80.1 70-130
Benzene - 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/16/04 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B8260B 8/16/04 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L - EPA 8260B 8/16/04 102 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/16/04 106 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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: IFF Report Number ; 40135
' Date: %/21/2004

B ANALYTICAL 11c

Damian Hriciga

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West E| Pintado Rd.
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 3 Waler Samples
Project Name : KiM
Project Number

Dear Mr. Hriciga,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample slorage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Al

Jpel Kiff

2795 2Znd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




_ IFF Report Number : 40135

7_‘.43.";&1.{.?}"}1:;4;; iLE Date: 9/21/2004
Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : KM

Project Number ;

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample MW-2.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples MW-1 and MW-3. These hydrocarbons are higher boifing than typical dieset fuel,

The Method Reporting Limit for Chloremethane has been increased due to the presence of an interfering
compound for sample MW-3.

The Method Reporting Limit for Bromodichloromethane has been increased due to the presence of an
interfering compound for sample MW-2.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




W ANALYTICAL toc
KIM

Project Name :

Project Number :

Report Number ;

Date : 9/21/2004

40135

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Waler Lab Number : 40135-01
Sample Date :9/14/2004
Method .
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Dieset 150 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 9f17/2004
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 9172004

Sample ;. MW-2 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 40135-02
Sample Date :9/14/2004
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 1000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015 9/16/2004
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 117 % Recovery M EPA 8015 9/16/2004

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number - 40135-03
Sample Date :9/14/2004
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel 100 20 ug/L M EPA 8015 9/17/2004
Cctacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 105 % Recovery M EPA 8015 9/17/2004

Wiy

Approved By: Jadl Kiff ll

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



RANALYTICAL 11c
Sample : MW-1

Project Name:  Kim

Project Number :

Matrix : Water

Lab Number ; 40135-01
Sample Date :9/14/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Date :

Date Analyzed :9/20/2004

Report Number : 40135
/2112004

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.50 0.50 g 1.,4-Dichlorabenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dichiorobenzene <0.50 0.50 uglL
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1.2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 894 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 0.89 0.50 ug/L 4-Bromefuorobenzene (Surr) 94.0 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/ Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % Recovery
Tert-amyl mathyi ether (TAME) <{.50 0.50 ugfl
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L
TPH as Gasoling < &0 50 ugiL
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride < 0.50 D.50 ug/l
Bromomethana <20 20 ug/L
Chloraethane <0.50 0.50 uglL
Trichiorofluoromethana <0.50 0.50 ug/l
1.1-Dichioroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <5.0 50 ug/t
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugh
1,%-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
ci5-1,2-Dichloroethene = .50 0.50 ug/L
Chlaraform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorogthene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L.
1.2-Dichloropropane <{0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichtoropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene < (.50 .50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachlorcethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L.
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <0.50 0.5¢ ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < (0.50 Q.50 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

Approved By
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

e




Report Number : 40135

IFF Date :  9/21/2004

: AN#LYTICAL LiC

Sample : MW-2
Project Name :  KIM
Project Number : Lab Number ; 40135-02 Date Analyzed :9/20/2004
Matrix : Water Sample Date :9/14/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measurad 1 Measured 1
Parameter Vailue MRL Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Banzene 56 15 ugiL 1,4-Dichlerobenzene <15 1.5 ugil.
Toluene 2.6 15 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorocbenzene <15 1.5 ug/lL
Ethylbenzene a7 15 ug/L 1.2-Dibromoethane <15 1.5 ug/L
Total Xylenes 190 1.5 ug/L
Teluene - d8 (Swir} B8a 4 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 15 1.5 ugit 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ‘ <15 15 ug/L Dibromofluaromethane (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETEE) <15 15 ugiL 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sum) 101 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <15 1.5 ug/L
Ter-Butanol <7.0 7.0 ught
TPH as Gasoline 6100 150 ug/L
Chlaromethane <1.5 1.5 ugh
Vinyl Chloride <15 15 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chloroethane <15 1.5 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane <15 t.5 ugiL
1,1-Dichloroethene <15 1.5 ugit.
Methylene Chioride <50 5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <15 15 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane <15 1.5 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5 1.5 g/l
Chioroform <15 1.5 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <15 1.5 ug/L
1,2-Dichlgroethane <15 1.5 ugilL
Carbon Tetrachioride <15 1.5 ugit
Trichloroethene <15 15 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane <15 1.5 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropens <15 1.5 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <15 1.5 uglL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <15 1.5 ug/l
Tetrachloroethene <15 1.5 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <15 1.5 ug/t
Chlorobenzene <15 1.5 ug/L
Bramaoform <15 1.5 ug/L
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <15 15 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzens <15 15 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

Y

Approved By: | A}W
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number © 40135

’FF Date: 9/21/2004

B ANALYTICAL 110
Sample : MW-3
Project Name :  KIM
Project Number : Lab Number : 40135-03 Date Analyzed ; 9/20/2004
Matrix ; Water Sample Date :9/14/2004 Analysis Method: EPA 82808
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. ' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l 1,2-Dichtorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene < .50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dibromaethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Tota Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.8 0.50 ug/l 4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery
Ditsoprepyl ether {DIPE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE} < .50 0.50 ug/L 1.2-Dichleroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Ten-Butanol <40 5.0 ugiL
TPH as Gasoling <50 50 ug/L
Chloromethane <0.80 0.80 ug/L
Vinyl Chigride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bremomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chloraethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichioroflucromethane =0.50 0.50 ugil
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methytene Chloride <50 5.0 ugh
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugl
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugfL
Chloroform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.77 0,50 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < (.50 0.50 ugit
Trichleroethene < (.50 0.50 ugfL
1,2-Dichioropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < .50 0.50 ug/l.
Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromochiaramethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chiorobenzene <0.50 0.5¢ ug/l,
Bromaform <0.50 0.560 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugh
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

1) MRL = Methed reporting limit

Y

Approved By: | 4'{1
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4B00




